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1. INTRODUCTION 

The team of Payne Environmental, LLC (Payne) and Loureiro Engineering Associates, Inc. 

(Loureiro) was retained by the Town of Clinton (the Town) in April 2014 to perform a 

Feasibility Study and Remedial Options Evaluation at the former Town landfill, located at Old 

Nod Road in Clinton, Connecticut (hereinafter referred to as the Site).     

This Feasibility Study report has been prepared to document the findings of the Feasibility 

Study, and to provide the Town with planning level cost estimates associated with three 

identified remedial options for the Site.  It is anticipated that the findings of this report may be 

utilized by the Town to support an application for a municipal brownfield remediation and 

redevelopment grant from OBRD. The Feasibility Study was funded by a $200,000 municipal 

brownfield assessment grant provided by the Connecticut Department of Economic and 

Community Development (DECD) Office of Brownfields Remediation and Development 

(OBRD).   

1.1 Purpose and Scope 

The Payne / Loureiro team performed supplemental environmental and geotechnical 

investigations, preliminary engineering, and remedial options evaluations for the Site from April 

2014 through June 2014.  The primary goal of the work performed was to evaluate the feasibility 

and estimated cost of performing landfill remediation / closure activities that incorporate 

construction of a twin ice hockey / skating facility on Site.  The scope of work for the project 

included completion of the following tasks: 

• Supplemental geotechnical investigation to evaluate bedrock depth and competency; 

• Supplemental environmental sampling and analysis to confirm current concentrations of 

contaminants of concern in soil, groundwater, surface water, and soil vapor; 

• Site survey work to confirm subject parcel boundaries, proposed ice rink facility, and 

perform desktop site grading for proposed landfill closure; 

• Structural engineering analysis of geotechnical survey information and development of 

proposed ice rink facility foundation requirements;  

• Review historical reports, identify remedial options, and develop preliminary remedial 

cost estimates for each option;  
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1.2 Report Organization 

This report has been organized such that tables, figures and appendices are presented following 

the text portion of the main body of the report.  The following is a summary of the information 

provided in each section of this Feasibility Study report: 

• Background information is provided in Section 2, including a brief summary of historical 

site uses, previous environmental investigations, regulatory requirements, and recent 

remediation and redevelopment efforts. 

• A description of the Site and the environmental setting of the Site is provided in Section 3.   

• A summary of the supplemental subsurface investigation and environmental sampling 

activities is provided in Section 4. 

• Site Development constraints, landfill closure requirements, existing cover material 

descriptions, proposed cover material, and overall closure approach are summarized in 

Section 5. 

• Geotechnical and Structural items of concern are presented in Section 6. 

• A remedial options evaluation is provided in Section 7.   

• Conclusions and recommendations are provided in Section 8. 
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2. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

2.1 Historical Site Use 

Historically the Site was utilized as a municipal solid waste landfill from approximately 1960 

until 1979.  During that time municipal solid waste, as well as industrial waste generated by local 

businesses, were disposed at the landfill.  In 1980, the Town of Clinton placed an earthen cap 

over the landfill and the Site has been unused since that time.     

2.2 Previous Environmental Investigations 

Previous environmental investigations were completed at the Site between 1974 and 2012 to 

evaluate environmental conditions at the former landfill, and to delineate landfill leachate 

impacts at the Site and surrounding area.  Pollutants detected in groundwater samples collected 

from bedrock and overburden wells included volatile organic compounds (VOCs) (mainly 

benzene), ammonia, iron and manganese. Suspected primary routes of exposure were identified 

as potential groundwater consumption, contact with nearby surface water, and direct contact with 

contaminated soil and exposed solid waste at the landfill.  Sampling of nearby residential 

drinking water supply wells confirmed that a number of nearby residential supply wells were 

impacted by landfill leachate.  As such, the impacted properties were connected to a public water 

supply system.   

2.3 Regulatory Requirements 

Based on the findings of previous investigations, the Connecticut DEP (now known as the 

Department of Energy and Environmental Protection / DEEP) issued a Consent Order (WC 

4956) to the Town in June of 1990.  The DEP Consent Order requires that the Town complete an 

investigation and remediation of the former landfill.  Based on that order an investigation of the 

effects of the landfill on groundwater and surface was completed by Metcalf and Eddy, Inc.  

Metcalf and Eddy also performed an evaluation of options to close the landfill in a manner that 

would minimize the contamination emanating from the landfill.  However, to date the Town has 

not implemented any of the recommended landfill closure options due to municipal financial 

constraints.  Based on the findings of previous investigations, the current condition of the 

unclosed landfill represents an ongoing direct and environmental hazard to the community and 

its residents.  Based upon discussions with representatives from the DEEP Waste Engineering 

and Enforcement Division (WEED), it is anticipated that the Clinton landfill closure will be 

transitioned into a Stewardship Permit to capture the outstanding items associated with the 

existing order and to define the future monitoring and maintenance responsibilities. 
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2.4 Recent Redevelopment Efforts 

In 2012, Shoreline Ice, LLC, (the developer) approached the Town with a proposal to redevelop 

the former landfill with the construction of a twin ice hockey / skating facility.  The Town 

subsequently leased the property to the developer for the purpose of conducting feasibility 

testing.  Subsequent to leasing the Site to the developer, the Town and the developer jointly 

applied for a DECD brownfields remediation grant for the Site as co-applicants in December 

2012.  Although the DECD did not award the requested amount of $1,850,000 to the co-

applicants, the DECD did award the Town a grant in the amount of $200,000 in October of 2013 

for the purpose of conducting a Feasibility Study and Remedial Options Evaluation at the site, 

with the primary goal of attempting to determine the feasibility of remediating and redeveloping 

the landfill for future use as a twin ice rink.      
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3. SITE DESCRIPTION AND ENVIRONMENTAL SETTING 

3.1 Site Description 

The Site is a 9.26-acre parcel of land located in the western portion of Clinton on Old Nod Road. 

The Site is identified in the Town of Clinton land records as Map 14, Block 3, Lot 18.  The Site, 

which is the former Town of Clinton Landfill, is currently vacant land.  The land is undeveloped 

and vegetated. Figure 1 shows the topographic contours, major access routes, watercourses, and 

other relevant features in the vicinity of the Site.  Relevant site features and property boundaries 

are depicted on Figure 2, Proposed Site Plan Redevelopment with Storm Drain and Sewage 

Utilities. 

3.1.1 Surrounding Area 

Properties in the vicinity of the Site are zoned for residential and commercial uses.   

Properties and streets abutting the Site are described below: 

North:   Old Nod Road 
 
East:  Residential Homes (Old Nod Road), as well as vegetated land 
 
South:  Town of Clinton Public Works (Nod Rod) 
  
West:  Residential Homes (E. Shore Drive), as well as vegetated land 
 

3.2 Environmental Setting 

3.2.1 Topography 

Waste material at the Site was originally deposited in a ravine, as a result the top of the landfill is 

at an elevation slightly above that of Old Nod Road, and is relatively flat or dipping slightly 

towards the north.  The southeasterly and southerly sides of the landfill dip steeply to the south 

and southeast with slopes that are approximately 2:1.  with flatter slopes found on the remaining 

sides.  The top of the landfill is graded relatively flat.    

3.2.2 Surface Water Drainage and Wetlands 

There are no surface water bodies located on the Site.  However, wetlands occupy the southern 

portion of the landfill according to the U.S. Fish & Wildlife National Wetlands Inventory online 

mapping system and,drainage from the landfill flows south to the wetlands and ultimately to a 
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small is a small stream which flows into the Hammonasset River south of the Site.   In addition, 

there is a small lake called Boulder Lake, which is located approximately 500-feet southwest of 

the Site.  However, Boulder Lake is located in a separate drainage basin and is not hydraulically 

connected to the unnamed intermittent stream to which the landfill drains.   

3.2.3 Ground Water Quality Classification 

Based upon a review of the map entitled; Water Quality Classifications Clinton, CT provided by 

DEEP (DEEP 2013), the groundwater beneath, and in the vicinity of, the Site has a classification 

of “GA may not meet current standards”.  Groundwater with a “GA” classification is described 

as groundwater within the area of existing private water supply wells or an area with the 

potential to provide water to public or private water supply wells.  The goal of the DEEP for 

groundwater in a “GA” designated area is to restore groundwater to a quality that is at least 

suitable for drinking without treatment.  . 

3.2.4 Surface Water Quality Classification 

Based upon a review of the map entitled; Water Quality Classifications Clinton, CT provided by 

DEEP (DEEP 2013), the intermittent stream and wetlands have a water quality classification of 

“A.” Designated uses for Class A water include habitat for fish and other aquatic life and 

wildlife, potential drinking water supplies, recreation, navigation, and water supply for industry 

and agriculture. 

3.2.5 Surficial and Unconsolidated Geology 

The surficial geology of the Site is mapped as bedrock outcrops and glacial till (Flint 1971).  The 

outcrop area is characterized by thin discontinuous patched of till separated by bedrock outcrops.  

Till is a compact, unsorted sediment composed of sand, silt, gravel, cobbles, boulders, and clay, 

deposited by a glacier.   

3.2.6 Bedrock Geology 

The bedrock underlying the Site is mapped as Monson Gneiss (Lundgren and Thurell, 1973).  

The rock is described as dark gray hornblendic plagioclase-quartz rock.  Gneiss is generally a 

very hard, crystalline rock that is resistant to decomposition by weathering.  It is characterized by 

light and dark bands resulting from parallel alignments of light and dark minerals.  Groundwater 

movement through gneiss is flow through rock fractures.  The bedrock below the Clinton 

Landfill can be described as moderately fractured. 
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3.2.7 Hydrology 

Based on the previous monitoring well gauging, and as depicted on the bedrock contour maps in 

Figure 4 of this report, the direction of groundwater flow has been inferred to flow in a 

southeasterly direction.  The recent monitoring well gauging shows elevations of the water table 

that are consistent with elevations previously measured.  This confirms that the direction of 

groundwater flow continues to be to the southeast across the site. 
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4. SUPPLEMENTAL SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION 

Supplemental subsurface investigation activities were conducted in June 2014 to evaluate the 

current environmental conditions and to gather information needed to evaluate the feasibility of 

redevelopment of the Town of Clinton landfill.  The purpose of the subsurface investigation was 

to assess current impacts to groundwater, surface water, soil, and soil vapor so that the feasibility 

of remediating the landfill in conjunction with the redevelopment could be evaluated.  The scope 

of work included the sampling of existing groundwater monitoring wells, sampling of the 

existing cover material, surface water sampling, and the installation and sampling of temporary 

soil vapor points. 

4.1 Groundwater Sampling and Analytical Results 

A total of eleven groundwater monitoring wells were intended to be sampled on the Site (ME-

BR1, ME-BR2, ME-OB3A, ME-BR3, ME-BR4, ME-BR5, ME-BR6, ME-BR7, ME-OB3B, 

ME-OB4, and SW-2). The groundwater well locations are situated along the perimeter of the 

landfill and are depicted in Figure 2.  Nine monitoring wells were sampled during the course of 

the investigation. Two wells, ME-BR1 and ME-OB3A, were either damaged so no samples 

could be collected or could not be located.  A duplicate sample was collected at ME-BR6 in 

order to evaluate quality assurance/quality control (QA/QC) considerations.  

All groundwater samples were submitted to Contest Laboratories to be analyzed for VOCs, 

SVOCs, CT ETPH, Metals, Cyanide, Ammonia, Alkalinity, Total Dissolved Solids, and Total 

Suspended Solids. In addition all groundwater samples were tested in the field for dissolved 

oxygen, specific conductivity, turbidity and pH. The summary of all groundwater and surface 

water sampling and analytical information is presented on Table 4-3. A complete list of 

constituents detected in groundwater is presented in Table 4-6. 

The analytical results indicate that the groundwater in both overburden and bedrock continue to 

be affected by leachate emanating from the landfill.  The samples from the bedrock monitoring 

wells ME-BR3, ME-BR4 and ME-BR6 and the overburden wells ME-OB3B, ME-OB4 and SW-

2 (note that SW-2 is a groundwater well, not a surface water sampling location) contained 

concentrations of ammonia, iron, manganese and total dissolved solids that indicate landfill 

leachate.  The highest concentration of leachate indicator parameters were detected in the wells 

located on the south and southeast side of the landfill which is the downgradient direction.   In 

addition, VOCs including benzene, chlorobenzene, chloroethane, and zylenes were detected in 

both overburden and bedrock wells, and cyanide was detected in the samples from ME-OB3A 

and ME-OB4 
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In order to assess quality of the groundwater affected by landfill leachate, the analytical results 

were compared to the applicable criteria for groundwater established in the Remediation 

Standard Regulations adopted pursuant Section 22a-133k of the Connecticut General Statutes. 

The applicable criteria for this Site are the following: 

• Groundwater Protection Criteria (GWPC) which define the concentration considered safe 

for drinking without treatment, 

• Volatilization Criteria (VC) which define the concentration that will not pose a risk to 

human health from the migration of volatile substances into overlying buildings, and  

• Surface Water Protection Criteria (SWPC) as well as the Ambient Water Quality Criteria 

(AWQC) which define the concentrations considered necessary for the protection of the 

surface water to which groundwater discharges. 

The samples from seven wells, including ME-BR2, ME-BR3, ME-BR4, ME-BR6, ME-OB3B, 

ME-OB4, and SW-2, had concentrations of total petroleum hydrocarbons, or benzene that 

exceeded the Groundwater Protection Criteria as shown on Table 4-16. In addition, elevated 

concentrations of chloroethane and Tetrahydrofuran for which no GWPC have not been 

promulgated were detected in most of the groundwater samples.  However, if a GWPC were 

developed for chloroethane then concentrations in the samples from the most downgradient wells 

would likely exceed a level that would be protective of human health for drinking.  On the other 

hand, Tetrahydrofuran is believed to be related the PVC material used to construct the 

monitoring wells and most likely does not represent the quality of groundwater emanating from 

the Site.   

Arsenic concentrations exceeded the SWPC in samples from three wells, ME-BR3, ME-BR4, 

and ME-OB4 as shown on Table 4-17.  Each of these wells is located on the downgradient side 

of the landfill. In addition, since the groundwater discharges to a wetland and intermittent stream 

and no dilution within the surface water is available, the applicable criteria are the AWCQ.  

Samples from several of wells on the downgradient side of the landfill exceed the AWQC for 

cyanide, arsenic, ammonia, and benzene.  Further the concentrations of iron and manganese in 

groundwater in the downgradient wells are such that when groundwater discharges to the 

intermittent stream or wetlands, they will precipitate causing degradation of the surface water 

that is inconsistent with the AWQC.    

In general, the results of this site assessment indicate that landfill leachate is continues to affect 

the quality groundwater emanating downgradient of the landfill and the groundwater does not 

comply with RSRs or the AWQC.   
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4.2 Surface Water Sampling and Analysis 

In addition to the groundwater monitoring wells, two surface water samples were collected from 

the southern portion of the Site. The purpose of these samples was to assess surficial leachate 

seeps. The samples were collected from areas where visual evidence of potential leachate was 

present. Surface water sampling locations are depicted in Figure 2.  

 All aqueous samples were submitted to Contest Laboratories to be analyzed for VOCs, SVOCs, 

CT ETPH, CT DEEP Metals, Cyanide, Ammonia, Alkalinity, Total Dissolved Solids, and Total 

Suspended Solids. The summary of all ground and surface water sampling and analytical 

information is presented on Table 4-3. A list of constituents detected in surface water is 

presented in Table 4-6. 

Generally, the analytical results of the surface water samples indicate that contaminated 

groundwater is adversely affected the surface water to which it discharges.  Constituents detected 

in surface water were similar to those detected in groundwater. Benzene, arsenic and cyanide 

were detected in one sample, LEA-SW-01.  In addition, concentrations of iron, manganese and 

ammonia were detected in both surface water samples at concentration significantly higher than 

concentrations that are typical of natural surface water. The concentrations of cyanide, ammonia 

and benzene exceed the AWQC such that the surface water does not meet the requirements of 

Water Quality Standards regulations adopted pursuant to Section 22a-426 of the Connecticut 

General Statutes.    

4.3 Soil Sampling and Analytical Results 

A total of ten hand auger borings were performed by Payne / Loureiro field staff. The soil boring 

locations are depicted in Figure 2. Soil samples were collected to evaluate potential 

contamination within the surficial soil cap as well as to assess the thickness of the soil cap at 

various locations throughout the Site. The advancement of the hand auger ceased as signs of the 

solid waste material were encountered. The depths of the encountered material were noted on 

field boring logs.  The depths of the borings ranged from 0.5 feet below grade (fbg.) to 2.5fbg.  

Samples were submitted to Contest Laboratories and analyzed for VOCs, SVOCs, CT DEEP 

Metals, Herbicides, Pesticides, Cyanide, and PCBs. The summary of all soil sampling and 

analytical information is presented on Table 4-1.   

The primary constituents detected in soil samples were various metals and TPH. Concentrations 

of metals can be attributed to naturally occurring background levels that are present in the soil 

used for the cap. Concentrations of TPH ranged from 32 mg/kg to 210mg/kg. A summary of all 
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constituents detected in soil is presented in Table 4-4. There were no exceedances of any 

applicable CT Remediation Standard Regulations (RSR) pertaining to soil.  

Copies of the geologic boring logs are presented in Appendix A of this document. 

4.4 Soil Vapor Sampling and Analysis 

A total of twelve temporary vapor monitoring points were installed and sampled as part of the 

subsurface investigation. The locations, depicted on Figure 2, were arranged within the original 

proposed footprint of the proposed facility to assess the potential hazards associated with 

methane and other soil vapors.  The depths of the points varied across the footprint from depths 

of 4fbg to 8.5fbg. Prior to the collection of the grab samples, each probe was monitored for 

multiple gaseous constituents including, methane, carbon dioxide, oxygen, carbon monoxide, 

and hydrogen sulfide, using a Landtec GEM 5000 gas monitor.  

Samples were collected and submitted to Contest Laboratories to be analyzed for VOCs by TO-

15. A summary of all soil vapor sampling and analytical information is presented in Table 4-2. 

Vapor gas monitoring information is presented in Table 4-20. Copies of the vapor probe 

construction diagrams are presented in Appendix A of this document. 

The results indicate that, in general, concentrations of gases generated from the decomposition of 

solid waste persist in the soil vapor.  Methane and carbon dioxide make up 40-70% of the landfill 

gas, with other gases, such as hydrogen sulfide and carbon monoxide making up for fewer than 

10% of the gas.  

VOCs were detected in every soil vapor sample collected. The samples from LEA-VP-06, LEA-

VP-08, and LEA-VP-09 have the highest concentrations of various constituents, including 

xylenes, chloroethane as well as concentrations of methane and carbon dioxide detected during 

the initial vapor gas monitoring performed before sampling.. There were no exceedances of any 

CT RSRs pertaining to soil vapor. Exceedance summaries are presented in Tables 4-18 and 4-19, 

respectively.  However, the VC for chloroethane is not included in the RSRs, but will have to be 

developed for the DEEP approval as an additional polluting substance.  It is likely that the 

concentrations of chloroethane would exceed the calculated VC.  

Copies of all laboratory analyses and reports are presented in Appendix B.  

4.5 Defined Solid Waste Area 

Based on the 1991 Metcalf and Eddy report, as well as recent geotechnical borings, the extent of 

solid waste material spans the entire site. Depths of the solid waste material range from 10fbg to 
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40fbg. During the most recent subsurface investigation, no solid waste material was observed at 

or above the surface.  However, as a part of the recent cap assessment, solid waste material was 

noted across the Site at various shallow depths below grade.  

4.6 Quality Assurance/Quality Control 

Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC) samples were collected with the soil and 

groundwater samples during the sampling.  The purpose of the QA/QC samples was to confirm 

the reliability of the data collected during the course of the investigation.   

4.7 Data Quality Assessment and Data Usability Evaluation 

All data generated during supplemental subsurface investigation were analyzed using the 

Connecticut Reasonable Confidence Protocols (RCPs), which are analytical methods based on 

the respective EPA or other appropriate methods.  QA/QC information provided by laboratories 

using the RCP methods was assessed and evaluated in accordance with the guidelines for 

performing Data Quality Assessments (DQAs) and Data Usability Evaluations (DUEs) in 

accordance with the methodology described in the November 2007 guidance document entitled, 

Reasonable Confidence Protocols and presented in more detail in the May 2009 document 

(revised December 2010) entitled, Laboratory Quality Assurance Quality Control, Data Quality 

Assessment, Data Usability Evaluation Guidance Document. All associated DQA/DUE 

documents are presented in Appendix B of this report.. 
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5. SITE DEVELOPMENT 

5.1 Landfill Closure Requirements 

The requirements for landfill establishment and closure are detailed in the Regulations of 

Connecticut State Agencies section 22a-209 referred to as the Solid Waste Management 

Regulations (SWMRs).  Specifically important to proper closure are the references to Grading, 

Cover Operations, Closing of Solid Waste Facilities, and the definitions.  The closure 

requirements are generally prescriptive and as of late have been coupled into a DEEP issued 

Stewardship Permits with the intent of developing and defining the closure requirements and the 

long-term monitoring and maintenance requirements.  Based upon discussions with 

representatives from the DEEP Waste Engineering and Enforcement Division (WEED), it is 

anticipated that the Clinton landfill closure will be transitioned into a Stewardship Permit to 

capture some of the outstanding items associated with the existing Consent Order and to define 

the future monitoring and maintenance responsibilities. 

5.1.1 Stewardship Program 

The Stewardship Program, administered by the WEED of the Bureau of Materials Management 

and Compliance Assurance, regulates the closure and post-closure care of solid waste disposal 

areas; site wide environmental investigation and clean up ("closure and corrective action") and 

the performance of long-term stewardship activities, that includes but is not limited to the 

maintenance of financial assurance, post-remediation (closure) groundwater monitoring and the 

maintenance of the cap.  

There are six types of Stewardship Permits issued by the DEEP.  The "Solid Waste Land 

Disposal Facility" would be most appropriate fit for the Clinton landfill.  Once approved by the 

DEEP, the permit may be issued for a 10-year period. 

Assuming this particular project proceeds under a Stewardship Permit, the town will be required 

to prepare and submit an application with a closure plan and a variety of other supporting 

attachments along with a fee.  A pre-application meeting is imperative in that the DEEP may 

reduce the permit attachment schedule, thereby reducing the overall initial application effort.  

Public notice and public outreach meetings are typically required to ensure the public is aware of 

the proposed activities and the long-term obligations of the applicant.  The Stewardship Permit 

application process will endure for an extended period of time and should be anticipated to 

extend well beyond 180-days.  Upon receipt of the Stewardship Permit, the applicant may initiate 

the closure activities. 
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5.2 Existing Landfill Cover Conditions 

5.2.1 Extent of Municipal Solid Waste 

The extent of municipal solid waste has been determined using test pits and soil borings.  The 

recent round of geotechnical borings advanced by Heller and Johnsen found the depth of 

municipal solid waste to range from 19-feet to 51-feet.  Figure 5, Approximate Solid Waste 

Limits and Depth presents a depiction of the breadth and depth of municipal solid waste present 

based upon historical and recent investigation data. 

5.2.2 Cover Material 

The existing soil cover over the landfill was generally evaluated against the Cover Material 

requirements of section 22a-209-1 of the SWMRs as follows. 

‘‘Cover material’’ means soil, or other suitable material as approved by the 

Commissioner, which is used to cover compacted solid waste in a solid or special waste 

disposal area. Any soils used shall be classified as GM, silty gravels, poorly graded 

gravel-sand-silt mixtures; GC, clayey gravels, poorly graded gravel-sandclay mixtures; 

SM, silty sands, poorly graded sand-silt mixtures; SC, clayey sands, poorly graded sand-

clay mixtures; ML, inorganic silts and very fine sands, rock flour, silty or clayey fine 

sands with slight plasticity in accordance with the unified soil classification system. 

Four separate samples of the cover material were acquired from the locations depicted on Figures 

2 and 3.  The samples were delivered to a material testing laboratory for gradation and 

classification.  Three of the samples acquired from locations LEA-SA-01, LEA-SA-03 and LEA-

SA-04 were classified as silty sands or silty sands with gravel or “SM” meeting the cover 

material requirements defined above.  One sample, from location LEA-SA-02, was classified as 

poorly graded sand with gravel “SP”, which classification does not meet the cover material 

definition.   

Based upon the limited investigations performed, the cover material used to cover the landfill is 

not consistent throughout the cap and certain areas have been capped with material that does not 

satisfy the state’s requirement for cover material.  One particular location assessed contained 

material that was too sandy, which lends to excessive infiltration of rainwater. 

5.2.3 Grades 

The existing landfill is generally graded to drain.  The side slopes of the landfill are prescribed to 

be 3 horizontal to 1 vertical or 33% grade, unless otherwise approved by the Commissioner of 

the DEEP in accordance with the SWMRs.  The slopes primarily located along the south vary 
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from 27 to 35% with more moderate slopes located toward the north.  The top of the landfill is 

graded with a slope of between 2.5 and 3%, which is below the minimum grade of 4% prescribed 

in the SWMRs, unless otherwise approved by the Commissioner of the DEEP.   

Based upon the existing topography, the grades of the existing landfill are not consistent with the 

state’s requirements for side slopes and surface grades.  The side slopes are steeper that the 

default requirement lending to erosion and the surface is not steep enough, lending to infiltration 

of rainwater. 

5.2.4 Depth of Cover Material 

The depth of cover on the existing landfill has been evaluated historically and as part of this 

feasibility study with highly variable findings.  Cover material has historically been assessed and 

found to range from 6-inches to 8-feet.  Based upon the geotechnical borings advanced by Heller 

& Johnsen in 2014, the depth of cover ranged with a maximum depth of 8-feet as documented in 

their geotechnical report included in Appendix C.  Further, soil borings advanced throughout the 

cover by Loureiro found the cover material to range in depths across the top portion of the 

landfill from 6-inches to 2.5-feet.  In accordance with the Final Cover requirements in the 

SWMRs, the minimum depth of final cover material shall be compacted to a minimum depth of 

2-feet.  

Based upon the historical cover depth investigations, coupled with the additional investigations 

performed to support this feasibility study, the depth of cover is variable ranging in depth from 

6-inches to 8-feet.  Some areas of the landfill have inadequate cover material to satisfy the 

SWMRs, lending to potential infiltration of rainwater and exposure to waste materials. 

5.3 Proposed Landfill Cover  

Specific cap alternatives were assessed and detailed in the January 1993 Remedial Alternatives 

Assessment Report prepared by Metcalf & Eddy.  Their final recommendation, includes the 

installation of a geomembrane.  Payne and Loureiro agree with this recommendation and as such, 

no additional assessment related to this approach is warranted.  Subsequent to the issuance of the 

1993 report, the industry has generally leaned toward the HDPE materials as they typically 

provide much better longevity than lower density more flexible products.   

The SWMRs allow for operation of various activities upon a closed landfill, provided the surface 

is maintained to mitigate erosion, puddling and infiltration of rainwater and melting snow/ice.  

Certain activities, such as leaf composting facilities require the addition of a 2-foot working pad 

constructed of well-drained soil.  The pad may be set at a grade of between 2-5% to promote 

runoff.  This working pad is in addition to the 2-foot final cover.  This working pad is designed 
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to mitigate disruption of the landfill cap, since loading, scraping and the operation of heavy 

equipment will inevitably be active on the surface. 

Discussions with representatives from WEED have concurred that reuse of the landfill for the 

construction of a new building is feasible, provided proper engineering and protective measures 

are incorporated into the project design and construction.  The following written response was 

submitted by DEEP on June 24, 2014 to a request for concurrence in support of a DECD funding 

application. 

“DEEP encourages and supports the responsible reuse and redevelopment of closed 

landfills.  From a conceptual viewpoint, the potential redevelopment of the Clinton 

Landfill for the construction of an ice skating facility is feasible, provided that proper 

engineering and protective measures are incorporated into the project design and 

construction.  In addition, the Town will need the Commissioner’s written approval for 

the proposed redevelopment of the landfill.” 

5.3.1 Cap 

The proposed cap for the Clinton landfill will include the installation of a geomembrane liner 

consisting of a system including a 40 mil high-density polyethylene (HDPE) liner over the 

entirety of the municipal waste deposits in the landfill.  The intent is to generally grade the 

existing cover material to meet the final grades proposed minus 18-inches.  The underlying cover 

material will be utilized as a bearing surface for the geomembrane and will be compacted to a 

smooth and uniform finish to mitigate puncture of the geomembrane.  A minimum of 12-inches 

of cover material shall be maintained below the geomembrane resulting in a minimum landfill 

cap depth of 30-inches. 

The geomembrane liner will be equipped with a non-woven geotextile underlayment to provide a 

cushion/protective surface.  It will be overlain by a single sided geocomposite drainage layer.  

This layer will provide surface drainage without the need for sand over the geomembrane.  Our 

experience with this product is extensive and the cost savings as opposed to a sand drainage layer 

is considerable.  Further, the quality control of the single sided geocomposite drainage layer is 

factory controlled thereby eliminating the need for extensive gradation testing and inspection 

associated with sand. 

Drainage pipes are provided immediately above the geomembrane typically located within 

depressed trenches (Detail 2 on Figure 6) to convey the intercepted water to surface outlets.  The 

spacing of the drains is typically 75-feet, but this spacing may be extended due to the presence of 

pavement on the top and the side slope grade on this particular project.   
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Due to the 2:1 side slopes provided along the south and southwestern portions of the landfill, 

specific engineering considerations will be required to maintain the stability of the cover material 

placed above the geomembrane liner.  Further, the use of textured liner material at such locations 

will be necessary to enhance the interface frictional property between the overburden and the 

geomembrane.  Geomembrane anchoring will be critical. 

5.3.2 Stormwater Management 

Surface water (stormwater) drainage of the landfill will be address using surface drainage 

features including reverse benches along the side slopes, down slope drainage ways with water 

flow energy dissipaters, permanently lined diversion channels, stormwater quality/attenuation 

basins and adequate slope stabilization as necessary to mitigate soil erosion and the resulting 

sedimentation.  Stormwater quality/attenuation facilities would be provided at locations that 

facilitate gravity discharge and as such, are typically provided at the lower portions of the site.  

Two such basins are envisioned for this particular site, one at the north end and the second 

located to the south on other lands owned by the Town of Clinton.  These basins would serve as 

sedimentation basins during construction and would be converted to quality/attenuation facilities 

upon completion of the construction activities.   

The basins are conceptually depicted on Figure 3.  Other measures to collect and route the 

stormwater to these treatment features would be detailed in the detailed design phase of this 

project. 

5.3.3 Landfill Gas Venting 

Landfill gas and vapor monitoring activities were performed as part of this feasibility study to 

calibrate the level of potential vapor intrusion that may be expected within the proposed 

building.  The investigation data will be similarly useful in supporting the detailed design of the 

gas and vapor mitigation systems.  As expected, the primary constituent of concern at this 

location is methane, as detailed in Section 4. 

The proposed building must be equipped with a subslab ventilation system (SSVS) designed to 

sequester the landfill gasses and vapors and discharge them to the atmosphere, thereby mitigating 

vapor intrusion into the building.  The SSVS collection network will be located below a passive 

vapor barrier consisting of a similar HDPE liner battened and sealed at all penetrations including 

pipes and conduits, grade beams, pile caps or other penetrations. 

The Environmental Protection Agency recommends two separate means of defense from vapor 

intrusion.  Both of these measures have been determined to be suitable stand-alone measures 

coupled with an indoor air monitoring program as a secondary measure.  SSVS coupled with a 

passive vapor barrier negates the need for indoor air monitoring. 
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Additional exterior venting may also be necessary.  The possibility of active venting coupled 

with methane collection for reuse through a combined heat and power unit or the like should be 

further evaluated.  Other alternatives could include a flare or simple discharge, all of which 

would need to be further evaluated in accordance with the applicable state and federal air 

compliance regulations applicable to Municipal Solid Waste Landfills (specifically 40 CFR Parts 

60, 62, 63 and 98). 

5.3.4 Surficial Features 

Geomembrane penetrations are relatively simple to incorporate into the initial design.  Light pole 

bases, landscaping stock and related features can be incorporated into the design through the use 

of boots or cold, spray-applied, water-based membrane products.  Provisions for landscape stock 

can typically be made by providing depressions within the geomembrane to facilitate a 4-foot 

depth.  The depressed areas are typically provided as longer trenches or tree-belts to facilitate 

row plantings.  Drainage of the depressed sections must be provided so as to avoid subsurface 

perching of infiltrated water.  

Assuming this project is indeed engaged into the Stewardship Program, we would envision that 

some form of land-use restriction will be required to protect the landfill cap from disruption.  

The restriction will typically outline the limitations, which would typically include excavation, 

drilling, or any other penetration of the ground surface.  Such activities may be permitted, 

provided the DEEP executes a release or a disruption authorization for the prescribed activities. 

5.3.5 Utilities. 

Utility runs are typically provided using “clean-corridors” which may similarly be depressed 

paths or trenches in the geomembrane within which the utilities may be located.  Clean fill 

material is used to bed the utilities and access may be achieved without intercepting or disrupting 

the underlying geomembrane liner materials.  The actual depth of the clean corridors will be 

defined by the specific utilities involved.   

For this particular project, water, communications, and power are anticipated to be bundled into 

one clean corridor routed from Old Nod Road to the proposed building, with sanitary service 

running from the building to the south to an off-site subsurface sewage disposal system.  Based 

upon previous project experience, Loureiro anticipates the development of a simplified land-use 

restriction release specifically for utility repair.  This approach would be consistent with previous 

endeavors. 

Sections and details of the proposed landfill cap are included on in Figures 6-8. 
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6. GEOTECHNICAL AND STRUCTURAL 

6.1 Foundation Impacts or Implications 

A preliminary geotechnical report was prepared for this site by Heller and Johnsen in June of 

2014. Based on a limited number of borings the report provides a general outline of the materials 

encountered during the investigation; the surface layer (cover material) consisting of poorly 

graded sands and gravel up to 8 feet thick, next is the landfill materials that is up to 51 feet thick, 

and finally naturally granular soils or bedrock was encountered.  The summary of their findings 

focuses on the fact that the landfill material is highly compressible and not suited for support of 

building loads. They recommend supporting the building on concrete filled steel piles that extend 

to bedrock.  To overcome the potential corrosion factor, it would be prudent to provide a pile that 

has an additional thickness of at least 1/8 inch to offset the potential loss of material resulting 

from corrosion.  Post-construction settlement can be reduced by either surcharging the site, or 

employing deep dynamic compaction to greatly reduce the expected long term settlements.    

Due to the compressible nature of the landfill, it is not practical or prudent to assume that the 

materials making up the landfill have any ability to support loading of any type. This sentiment 

was echoed in the geotechnical report (prepared by Heller and Johnsen), which stated that due to 

the compressibility of the landfill materials a pile foundation would be the most practical means 

to support a structure over the landfill.  Based on the preliminary subsurface investigations, it is 

reasonable to anticipated bedrock at between 30 feet to 50 feet below the surface of the landfill. 

It is expected that a twin ice arena would be constructed on this site.  In order to support this long 

span type of superstructure, the foundation would be constructed using a one-way concrete slab 

that would be supported by grade beams, which span between pile caps. Depending on the 

allowable rock bearing value a series of circular piles (10-inches to 12-inch diameter) would be 

driven to bedrock. The number of piles per pile cap would depend on building loads and code 

prescribed allowable loads per pile.  This foundation approach would provide a working platform 

to erect the superstructure without concern for settlements. 
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7. REMEDIAL OPTIONS EVALUATION 

The primary goal of the study was to evaluate the economic, environmental, and structural 

feasibility of redevelopment of the former landfill for use as an ice hockey / skating facility, 

while achieving the necessary closure of the landfill.  In the process of evaluating site 

redevelopment feasibility, a comprehensive remedial options evaluation was performed to define 

benefits and costs associated with various options.  Through our evaluation, a number of primary 

components were identified that, when selected independently, represent various options for site 

closure.  These are presented below.    

7.1 Landfill Cap Options 

• Redevelopment v. No Development 

Construction of a building on top of the landfill creates an impervious surface, therefore 

providing a cap over the landfill material. The building structure, in turn, acts as a long-term 

barrier preventing the direct exposure of contaminated soils and gases. However, the 

construction of the building foundation requires grading and relocation of soils, which can 

potentially create temporary direct exposure avenues for workers.  Due to the development of 

an impervious structural cap, storm water control issues are generated, which would require 

further mitigation controls to be implemented. 

• Geomembrane Cap v. Traditional Cap 

Geomembrane caps are composed of low-permeability polymer liners used to control and 

lessen gas and liquid migration. Due to the highly effective leachate mitigation properties of 

geomembranes, leachate control systems are not necessary for closures. Geomembranes, 

however, are expensive and difficult to install and stabilize in sloped areas.  

Traditional caps, as required by regulatory agencies, are comprised of using natural 

materials, such as gravel and soils, to create a barrier that protects humans and the 

environment from direct exposure. Traditional capping measures tend to be less expensive, 

but in turn, do not mitigate infiltration and leachate, resulting in the need for continued 

monitoring and maintenance.  

• Grade Existing v. Import Material 

If a structural cap is chosen as the preferred remedial option, the existing site will need to be 

graded in order to create a level surface for which the building can be built. The site can be 

graded in two ways: grade and level using existing material or importing grading soils. Using 
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the current soils on site is a cost effective alternative, however, it must be considered that this 

requires the exposure and movement of potentially contaminated solid waste material from 

the landfill. Relocation of the landfill material not only poses an immediate health hazard to 

those working on the site, but has the potential to disturb the subsurface material, creating 

more leachate discharge into ground and surface waters around the site. 

Importing soils to add on to the site for grading prevents any direct exposure health hazards 

by allowing the fill material to remain undisturbed. Importing soils does, however, cost much 

more than re-grading existing material. Costs of imported soils can be alleviated as the soils 

imported for grading can also be used as a capping material. Therefore, the imported soil 

serves both as an approved structural support as well as a necessary component in the cap.  

• Pile Foundation v. Floating Foundation 

Pile foundations require the base of the facility to be supported by several hundred structural 

piles that are anchored to the bedrock.  Although costly, the use of piles ensures zero settling 

of the structure over time.  As a result, zero settling equates to no pressure on landfill 

material and minimizes leachate discharge.  

The concept of a floating foundations has been discussed for this site, but is not a practical 

alternative foundation system for a landfill. With a floating foundation the idea is to remove 

enough soil material from under the building so that the weight of the building and the 

weight of the material removed is essentially equal. In this way the soil supporting the 

building will not perceive any additional loading. Because the nature of landfill materials 

cannot be relied upon for consistency of bearing values the floating foundation concept does 

not work. In addition, many acres of landfill material would have to be disturbed and 

relocated. These facts make this type of foundation choice very undesirable for use in this 

type of environment.  The fact that this type of foundation system would require disturbance 

to such a large volume of landfill material the potential for an increase of leachate discharge 

is greatly increased as more landfill deposits would be disturbed. 

Upon reviewing the various remedial and closure alternatives, we have identified the following 

three primary remedial options.   

7.2 Remedial Option 1 – Landfill Closure with Redevelopment 

The following option incorporates the capping and redevelopment of the Former Town of 

Clinton landfill. The cost analysis for the following option is provided in Table 7-1. This option 

includes the redevelopment of the site with an ice hockey / skating facility. The building and 

parking lot would act a part of the cap on the landfill. Although this option is costly, once the 

facility is up and running it will generate revenue for the town of Clinton. A pile foundation set 
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into bedrock would be used, as it eliminates any settling of the building over time, which is vital 

to the facility’s primary function as an ice skating facility. Soils will be imported to grade the 

Site. By importing the soil to grade, it reduces direct exposure to contaminated material and 

minimizes any associated health risk. In addition, the imported soil will act as one level of the 

cap. An impermeable geomembrane cap will also be used to cap the solid waste material and 

mitigate any leachate, eliminating any need for an additional mitigation system to be installed. 

Both the storm water and waste water will be disposed of offsite in order to comply with the 

DEP. 

7.3 Remedial Option 2 – Traditional Landfill Closure without Redevelopment 

The second option entails the capping of the landfill per the Consent Order WC 4956 given by 

the DEP. This option does not entail the redevelopment of the Site, and therefore, does not 

qualify for eligibility of the state grant. All costs of capping activities will be placed upon the 

Town of Clinton. In addition to the financial burden placed upon the Town for capping and 

closure costs, the Town of Clinton loses an opportunity to generate revenue through taxes and 

sales generated by the proposed ice skating facility.  The cost analysis for this option is provided 

in Table 7-2. 

7.4 Remedial Option 3 – No Action 

The third option requires that the town of Clinton take no action with the landfill. The “no 

action” option does not satisfy the Consent Order WC 4956 given by the DEP, and therefore 

does not qualify for eligibility of grant money from the DECD. Foregoing any remedial, or 

redevelopment options, leaves the Site with considerable direct exposure hazards pertaining to 

exposed fill material and methane releases. Even though this option does not cost the town of 

Clinton any money, it does, however, prevent any new revenue from being gained. The cost 

analysis for this option is provided in Table 7-3. 
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8. CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

Based on the findings of the results of the recent environmental, geotechnical, and cost 

estimating evaluations, it is environmentally and technically feasible to remediate the former 

Town of Clinton landfill to incorporate construction of an ice hockey / skating facility.   

The environmental constraints associated with redevelopment of a landfill are easily addressed 

through utilization of various capping materials and sub-slab depressurization systems.  

Installation of an HDPE liner system would remove the direct exposure hazard, as well as reduce 

and or eliminate ongoing issues associate with landfill leachate resulting from rainwater and 

surface water migrating through the uncapped landfill.    

Based on the subsurface geotechnical investigations, depth to bedrock beneath the site ranges 

from 30 feet to 50 feet below the surface of the landfill in the area of the proposed ice rink 

facility.  Bedrock beneath the site was determined to be extremely competent, and would be 

suitable for construction of an overlying building using a pile-supported foundation.  In order to 

support the long span type of an ice arena superstructure, the foundation would require a one-

way concrete slab that would be supported by grade beams, which span between concrete pile 

caps.   Pile caps would be supported by 3 to 5 piles each, with a direct connection to bedrock at 

each pile location. 

In closing, remediation of the former landfill is recommended.  As presented in Remedial Option 

1, remediation and redevelopment of the former landfill for use as an ice hockey / skating facility 

is feasible, with the understanding the certain site development constraints would need to be 

addressed, as presented herein.  Should the Town elect to not pursue redevelopment of the 

landfill with the proposed ice arena, remediation of the landfill is, however, recommended 

(Option 2).  Remedial Option 3, no action, is not recommended, as this will result in continued 

risks to human health and to the environmental within the community.            

 



1328273     LEA-SB-01   06/12/2014 0.00 - 2.25 x      X      X      x      x X      xSB          

1328274     LEA-SB-02   06/12/2014 0 - 2 x      X      x      x      x X      xSB          

1328272     LEA-SB-03   06/12/2014 0.0 - 0.5 x      X      x      x      x X      xSB          

1328271     LEA-SB-04   06/12/2014 0 - 0.75 X      X      x      x      x X      xSB          

1328268     LEA-SB-05   06/12/2014 0.0 - 2.0 x      X      x      x      x X      xSB          

1328269     LEA-SB-05   06/12/2014 0.0 - 2.0 x      X      x      x      x X      xSB          

1328267     LEA-SB-06   06/12/2014 0 - 0.5 X      X      x      x      x X      XSB          

1328266     LEA-SB-07   06/12/2014 0 - 0.5 X      X      x      x      x X      xSB          

1328264     LEA-SB-08   06/12/2014 0 - 2 x      X      x      x      x X      xSB          

1328265     LEA-SB-09   06/12/2014 0 - 2 x      X      x      x      x X      xSB          

1328270     LEA-SB-10   06/12/2014 0 - 1 X      X      x      x      x X      xSB          
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1328353     LEA-VP-01   06/13/2014 X      VP          

1328354     LEA-VP-02   06/13/2014 X      VP          

1328355     LEA-VP-03   06/13/2014 X      VP          

1328356     LEA-VP-04   06/13/2014 X      VP          

1328357     LEA-VP-05   06/13/2014 X      VP          

1328358     LEA-VP-06   06/13/2014 X      VP          

1328359     LEA-VP-07   06/13/2014 X      VP          

1328360     LEA-VP-08   06/13/2014 X      VP          

1328361     LEA-VP-09   06/13/2014 X      VP          

1328362     LEA-VP-10   06/13/2014 X      VP          

1328363     LEA-VP-11   06/13/2014 X      VP          

1328364     LEA-VP-12   06/13/2014 X      VP          
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1328336     LEA-SW-01   06/11/2014 X      X      x      X      XSW          

1328337     LEA-SW-02   06/11/2014 X      X      x      X      XSW          

1328322     ME-BR2      06/11/2014 X      X      x      X      XGWS         

1328320     ME-BR3      06/10/2014 X      X      X      X      XGWS         

1328324     ME-BR4      06/11/2014 X      X      x      X      XGWS         

1328323     ME-BR5      06/11/2014 X      X      x      X      XGWS         

1328325     ME-BR6      06/11/2014 X      X      X      X      XGWS         

1328335     ME-BR6      06/11/2014 X      X      X      X      XGWS         

1328319     ME-BR7      06/11/2014 x      X      x      X      XGWS         

1328321     ME-OB3B     06/10/2014 X      X      X      X      XGWS         

1328326     ME-OB4      06/11/2014 X      X      X      X      XGWS         

1328318     SW-2        06/11/2014 X      X      X      X      XGWS         
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Location ID  LEA-SB-01    LEA-SB-02    LEA-SB-03    LEA-SB-04    LEA-SB-05    LEA-SB-05    LEA-SB-06    
Sample ID    1328273      1328274      1328272      1328271      1328268      1328269      1328267      
Sample Date  06/12/2014   06/12/2014   06/12/2014   06/12/2014   06/12/2014   06/12/2014   06/12/2014   
Sample Time  14:30        14:49        14:20        14:09        13:40        13:40        13:25        
Sample Depth 0.00' - 2.25' 0' - 2'      0.0' - 0.5'  0' - 0.75'   0.0' - 2.5'  0' - 2.5'    0' - 0.5'    
Laboratory   CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         
Lab. Number  14F0616-11   14F0616-12   14F0616-10   14F0616-09   14F0616-06   14F0616-07   14F0616-05   

Constituent                                                                Units        

Date Metals Analyzed                                                       -            06/16/2014   06/16/2014   06/16/2014   06/16/2014   06/16/2014   06/16/2014   06/16/2014   

Date Organics Analyzed                                                     -            06/14/2014   06/14/2014   

Date Physical Analyzed                                                     -            06/16/2014   06/16/2014   06/16/2014   06/16/2014   06/16/2014   06/16/2014   06/17/2014   

Date Semivolatile Organics Analyzed                                        -            06/19/2014   

Antimony                                                                   mg/kg        3.9          3.2          2.9          3.6          

Barium                                                                     mg/kg        37           32           42           40           23           21           34           

Beryllium                                                                  mg/kg        1.3          1.7          0.77         0.64         1.7          1.7          0.53         

Cadmium                                                                    mg/kg        0.61         0.69         0.48         0.37         0.66         0.69         

Chromium, Total                                                            mg/kg        4.9          1.9          8.7          8.4          1.3          1.2          7.7          

Copper                                                                     mg/kg        34           50           8.7          5.7          51           50           7.8          

Lead                                                                       mg/kg        5.8          2.4          24           14           1.8          1.8          17           

Mercury                                                                    mg/kg        0.077        0.081        0.037        

Nickel                                                                     mg/kg        6.8          7.1          6.2          4.7          6.5          5.7          4.8          

Vanadium                                                                   mg/kg        65           97           26           22           95           95           19           

Zinc                                                                       mg/kg        34           38           39           27           37           37           24           

Cyanide                                                                    mg/kg        0.86         

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (CT ETPH)                                     mg/kg        32           58           78           54           60           50           160          

Fluoranthene                                                               ug/kg        220          

Acetone                                                                    ug/kg        1200         260          

2-Butanone (MEK)                                                           ug/kg        68           

4-Isopropyltoluene                                                         ug/kg        

Toluene                                                                    ug/kg        6.5          
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Location ID  LEA-SB-07    LEA-SB-08    LEA-SB-09    LEA-SB-10    LEA-SB-10    
Sample ID    1328266      1328264      1328265      1328270      1328270      
Sample Date  06/12/2014   06/12/2014   06/12/2014   06/12/2014   06/12/2014   
Sample Time  13:10        11:50        12:10        13:58        13:58        
Sample Depth 0' - 0.5'    0' - 2'      0' - 2'      0' - 1'      0' - 1'      
Laboratory   CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         
Lab. Number  14F0616-04   14F0616-02   14F0616-03   14F0616-08   14F0616-08RE1

Constituent                                                                Units        

Date Metals Analyzed                                                       -            06/16/2014   06/16/2014   06/16/2014   06/16/2014   

Date Organics Analyzed                                                     -            06/14/2014   06/14/2014   

Date Physical Analyzed                                                     -            06/17/2014   06/16/2014   06/17/2014   06/18/2014   

Date Semivolatile Organics Analyzed                                        -            

Antimony                                                                   mg/kg        

Barium                                                                     mg/kg        29           38           53           37           

Beryllium                                                                  mg/kg        0.43         0.72         0.55         0.57         

Cadmium                                                                    mg/kg        0.40         0.34         0.33         

Chromium, Total                                                            mg/kg        10           16           12           6.9          

Copper                                                                     mg/kg        9.7          14           10           8.2          

Lead                                                                       mg/kg        6.9          9.8          8.0          14           

Mercury                                                                    mg/kg        0.045        0.045        

Nickel                                                                     mg/kg        3.2          5.8          6.3          4.5          

Vanadium                                                                   mg/kg        20           27           24           21           

Zinc                                                                       mg/kg        15           31           24           23           

Cyanide                                                                    mg/kg        

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (CT ETPH)                                     mg/kg        210          110          180          130          

Fluoranthene                                                               ug/kg        

Acetone                                                                    ug/kg        750          240          

2-Butanone (MEK)                                                           ug/kg        

4-Isopropyltoluene                                                         ug/kg        3.2          

Toluene                                                                    ug/kg        
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Location ID  LEA-VP-01    LEA-VP-02    LEA-VP-03    LEA-VP-04    LEA-VP-04    LEA-VP-05    LEA-VP-06    
Sample ID    1328353      1328354      1328355      1328356      1328356      1328357      1328358      
Sample Date  06/13/2014   06/13/2014   06/13/2014   06/13/2014   06/13/2014   06/13/2014   06/13/2014   
Sample Time  08:40        08:44        08:49        08:52        08:52        08:57        09:00        
Laboratory   CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         
Lab. Number  14F0632-01   14F0632-02   14F0632-03   14F0632-04   14F0632-04RE1 14F0632-05   14F0632-06   

Constituent                                                                Units        

Date Organics Analyzed                                                     -            06/23/2014   06/23/2014   06/23/2014   06/21/2014   06/23/2014   06/23/2014   06/21/2014   

1,2-Dichloropropane                                                        ug/m3        

Acetone                                                                    ug/m3        410          250          320          970          120          1900         

Benzene                                                                    ug/m3        9.4          15           18           22           1.2          820          

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene                                                     ug/m3        19           44           32           36           4.6          4300         

1,2-Dichlorobenzene                                                        ug/m3        93           

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene                                                     ug/m3        1.3          7.9          24           20           1.8          1900         

1,3-Dichlorobenzene                                                        ug/m3        77           

1,4-Dichlorobenzene                                                        ug/m3        4.1          320          

Chlorobenzene                                                              ug/m3        96           41           32           6200         

Ethylbenzene                                                               ug/m3        2.5          19           9            23           1.3          36           

Isopropylbenzene (Cumene)                                                  ug/m3        67           18           27           770          

sec-Butylbenzene                                                           ug/m3        40           27           9.8          

2-Butanone (MEK)                                                           ug/m3        31           

4-Isopropyltoluene                                                         ug/m3        24           11           9.7          580          

Dichlorodifluoromethane                                                    ug/m3        49           15           4.4          100          34           180          

1,1,1-Trichloroethane                                                      ug/m3        88           

1,1,2-Trichloroethane                                                      ug/m3        

1,1-Dichloroethane                                                         ug/m3        2.4          1.4          1.1          7.2          84           

1,2-Dichloroethane                                                         ug/m3        2.9          3.1          18           

Chloroethane                                                               ug/m3        49           20           25           23000 E      17000        2.7          59000 E      

1,1-Dichloroethylene                                                       ug/m3        2.4          2.3          19           

trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene                                                 ug/m3        

Vinyl Chloride                                                             ug/m3        0.87         1.5          0.92         16           100          

Tetrachloroethylene                                                        ug/m3        2            3.3          2.6          0.79         

Chloromethane                                                              ug/m3        0.74         0.64         

Methylene Chloride                                                         ug/m3        66           

Chloroform                                                                 ug/m3        0.81         3.1          

Trichlorofluoromethane                                                     ug/m3        1.3          2.8          

 
CONSTITUENTS DETECTED IN SOIL VAPOR

Town of Clinton Landfill, Clinton, Connecticut

Printed on 06/25/2014          1Page of    6

rjhudock
Typewritten text
TABLE 4-5



Location ID  LEA-VP-01    LEA-VP-02    LEA-VP-03    LEA-VP-04    LEA-VP-04    LEA-VP-05    LEA-VP-06    
Sample ID    1328353      1328354      1328355      1328356      1328356      1328357      1328358      
Sample Date  06/13/2014   06/13/2014   06/13/2014   06/13/2014   06/13/2014   06/13/2014   06/13/2014   
Sample Time  08:40        08:44        08:49        08:52        08:52        08:57        09:00        
Laboratory   CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         
Lab. Number  14F0632-01   14F0632-02   14F0632-03   14F0632-04   14F0632-04RE1 14F0632-05   14F0632-06   

Constituent                                                                Units        

Total Trihalomethanes (Calc.)                                              ug/m3        0.81         3.1          

Methyl Isobutyl ketone                                                     ug/m3        0.58         

Styrene                                                                    ug/m3        0.95         1.5          0.94         0.76         

Toluene                                                                    ug/m3        10           28           30           40           39           110          

Trichloroethylene                                                          ug/m3        2.1          3.9          0.78         

o-Xylene                                                                   ug/m3        12           8.2          2.8          620          

Xylenes, Total (Calc.)                                                     ug/m3        15           53           300          3400         2500         15           7700         

Xylenes,m- & p-                                                            ug/m3        15           41           290          3400         2500         12           7100         

cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene                                                   ug/m3        1.8          3.1          0.48         2.1          19           

n-Butylbenzene                                                             ug/m3        18           13           5.3          280          
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Location ID  LEA-VP-06    LEA-VP-07    LEA-VP-07    LEA-VP-08    LEA-VP-08    LEA-VP-09    LEA-VP-09    
Sample ID    1328358      1328359      1328359      1328360      1328360      1328361      1328361      
Sample Date  06/13/2014   06/13/2014   06/13/2014   06/13/2014   06/13/2014   06/13/2014   06/13/2014   
Sample Time  09:00        09:05        09:05        09:08        09:08        09:11        09:11        
Laboratory   CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         
Lab. Number  14F0632-06RE1 14F0632-07   14F0632-07RE1 14F0632-08   14F0632-08RE1 14F0632-09   14F0632-09RE1

Constituent                                                                Units        

Date Organics Analyzed                                                     -            06/24/2014   06/24/2014   06/21/2014   06/24/2014   06/24/2014   06/24/2014   06/24/2014   

1,2-Dichloropropane                                                        ug/m3        

Acetone                                                                    ug/m3        990          600          540          

Benzene                                                                    ug/m3        530          150          210          240          280          810          980          

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene                                                     ug/m3        1300         440          610          1100         1400         2600         3100         

1,2-Dichlorobenzene                                                        ug/m3        

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene                                                     ug/m3        740          190          250          370          460          1100         1300         

1,3-Dichlorobenzene                                                        ug/m3        

1,4-Dichlorobenzene                                                        ug/m3        5.9          250          300          16           

Chlorobenzene                                                              ug/m3        3900         2000         2300         

Ethylbenzene                                                               ug/m3        100          130          46           55           3800         5100         

Isopropylbenzene (Cumene)                                                  ug/m3        160          230          480          680          830          

sec-Butylbenzene                                                           ug/m3        25           160          99           120          

2-Butanone (MEK)                                                           ug/m3        

4-Isopropyltoluene                                                         ug/m3        140 E        210          310          1300 E       1600         

Dichlorodifluoromethane                                                    ug/m3        8.6          50           130          68           

1,1,1-Trichloroethane                                                      ug/m3        

1,1,2-Trichloroethane                                                      ug/m3        30           

1,1-Dichloroethane                                                         ug/m3        6.6          21           26           13           

1,2-Dichloroethane                                                         ug/m3        

Chloroethane                                                               ug/m3        48000        29           56           3000 E       3900         240          290          

1,1-Dichloroethylene                                                       ug/m3        8            6.3          

trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene                                                 ug/m3        0.9          

Vinyl Chloride                                                             ug/m3        23           35           27           17           45           67           

Tetrachloroethylene                                                        ug/m3        4100         2.3          13           

Chloromethane                                                              ug/m3        200          

Methylene Chloride                                                         ug/m3        10           

Chloroform                                                                 ug/m3        

Trichlorofluoromethane                                                     ug/m3        
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Location ID  LEA-VP-06    LEA-VP-07    LEA-VP-07    LEA-VP-08    LEA-VP-08    LEA-VP-09    LEA-VP-09    
Sample ID    1328358      1328359      1328359      1328360      1328360      1328361      1328361      
Sample Date  06/13/2014   06/13/2014   06/13/2014   06/13/2014   06/13/2014   06/13/2014   06/13/2014   
Sample Time  09:00        09:05        09:05        09:08        09:08        09:11        09:11        
Laboratory   CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         
Lab. Number  14F0632-06RE1 14F0632-07   14F0632-07RE1 14F0632-08   14F0632-08RE1 14F0632-09   14F0632-09RE1

Constituent                                                                Units        

Total Trihalomethanes (Calc.)                                              ug/m3        

Methyl Isobutyl ketone                                                     ug/m3        29           17           

Styrene                                                                    ug/m3        4.2          31           39           36           44           

Toluene                                                                    ug/m3        110          150          73           89           740          900          

Trichloroethylene                                                          ug/m3        3            

o-Xylene                                                                   ug/m3        350          220          260          280          330          1300         1600         

Xylenes, Total (Calc.)                                                     ug/m3        4600         1300         1800         1500         1600         5000         6200         

Xylenes,m- & p-                                                            ug/m3        4200         1100         1500         1200         1300         3700         4600         

cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene                                                   ug/m3        5            10           23           27           

n-Butylbenzene                                                             ug/m3        14           130          130          
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Location ID  LEA-VP-10    LEA-VP-10    LEA-VP-11    LEA-VP-12    LEA-VP-12    
Sample ID    1328362      1328362      1328363      1328364      1328364      
Sample Date  06/13/2014   06/13/2014   06/13/2014   06/13/2014   06/13/2014   
Sample Time  09:15        09:15        09:19        09:21        09:21        
Laboratory   CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         
Lab. Number  14F0632-10   14F0632-10RE1 14F0632-11   14F0632-12   14F0632-12RE1

Constituent                                                                Units        

Date Organics Analyzed                                                     -            06/24/2014   06/24/2014   06/24/2014   06/24/2014   06/21/2014   

1,2-Dichloropropane                                                        ug/m3        1.2          

Acetone                                                                    ug/m3        1900         2500         100          54           

Benzene                                                                    ug/m3        180          190          0.69         0.86         

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene                                                     ug/m3        21           26           5.9          7.1          

1,2-Dichlorobenzene                                                        ug/m3        

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene                                                     ug/m3        16           19           2            2.5          

1,3-Dichlorobenzene                                                        ug/m3        

1,4-Dichlorobenzene                                                        ug/m3        

Chlorobenzene                                                              ug/m3        150          160          2            

Ethylbenzene                                                               ug/m3        65           71           3.6          4.1          

Isopropylbenzene (Cumene)                                                  ug/m3        120          150          

sec-Butylbenzene                                                           ug/m3        38           48           

2-Butanone (MEK)                                                           ug/m3        

4-Isopropyltoluene                                                         ug/m3        23           30           2.8          

Dichlorodifluoromethane                                                    ug/m3        72           110          63           7.6          

1,1,1-Trichloroethane                                                      ug/m3        1300 E       850          

1,1,2-Trichloroethane                                                      ug/m3        

1,1-Dichloroethane                                                         ug/m3        15           16           23           

1,2-Dichloroethane                                                         ug/m3        

Chloroethane                                                               ug/m3        83           91           34           3.9          

1,1-Dichloroethylene                                                       ug/m3        1.4          

trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene                                                 ug/m3        1.3          

Vinyl Chloride                                                             ug/m3        65           74           2.6          

Tetrachloroethylene                                                        ug/m3        2.3          5.2          

Chloromethane                                                              ug/m3        20           

Methylene Chloride                                                         ug/m3        16           

Chloroform                                                                 ug/m3        2.4          

Trichlorofluoromethane                                                     ug/m3        1.7          2.5          5.3          
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Location ID  LEA-VP-10    LEA-VP-10    LEA-VP-11    LEA-VP-12    LEA-VP-12    
Sample ID    1328362      1328362      1328363      1328364      1328364      
Sample Date  06/13/2014   06/13/2014   06/13/2014   06/13/2014   06/13/2014   
Sample Time  09:15        09:15        09:19        09:21        09:21        
Laboratory   CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         
Lab. Number  14F0632-10   14F0632-10RE1 14F0632-11   14F0632-12   14F0632-12RE1

Constituent                                                                Units        

Total Trihalomethanes (Calc.)                                              ug/m3        2.4          

Methyl Isobutyl ketone                                                     ug/m3        12           1.1          1.3          

Styrene                                                                    ug/m3        

Toluene                                                                    ug/m3        140          150          1.9          2.9          

Trichloroethylene                                                          ug/m3        3.8          

o-Xylene                                                                   ug/m3        54           57           2            2.3          

Xylenes, Total (Calc.)                                                     ug/m3        490          550          8            10.1         

Xylenes,m- & p-                                                            ug/m3        440          490          6.3          7.8          

cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene                                                   ug/m3        14           14           

n-Butylbenzene                                                             ug/m3        6            
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Location ID  LEA-SW-01    LEA-SW-02    ME-BR2       ME-BR3       ME-BR4       ME-BR5       ME-BR6       
Sample ID    1328336      1328337      1328322      1328320      1328324      1328323      1328325      
Sample Date  06/11/2014   06/11/2014   06/11/2014   06/10/2014   06/11/2014   06/11/2014   06/11/2014   
Sample Time  10:10        14:10        13:40        12:05        15:50        11:35        14:00        
Laboratory   CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         
Lab. Number  14F0541-06   14F0541-07   14F0541-08   14F0440-01   14F0541-05   14F0541-01   14F0541-02   

Constituent                                                                Units        

Depth of Well                                                              Ft           26.50        30.01        33.21        24.85        

Depth to Water                                                             Ft           13.58        3.52         1.34         14.40        4.37         

Oxygen, Dissolved (field)                                                  mg/L         5.32         0.0          5.38         0.17         0.0          

Specific Conductivity (field)                                              uS/cm        1022         2568         1936         166.4        1326         

Temperature                                                                C            12.7         11.9         14.0         12.4         11.9         

Turbidity (field)                                                          NTU          71.09        1.33         4.91         4.68         5.76         

pH (field measurement)                                                     SU           6.88         8.21         6.43         5.29         7.67         

Date Metals Analyzed                                                       -            06/17/2014   06/17/2014   06/13/2014   06/16/2014   06/16/2014   06/17/2014   06/17/2014   

Date Organics Analyzed                                                     -            06/12/2014   06/12/2014   06/13/2014   06/11/2014   06/12/2014   06/12/2014   06/12/2014   

Date Physical Analyzed                                                     -            06/13/2014   06/13/2014   06/13/2014   06/11/2014   06/13/2014   06/12/2014   06/12/2014   

Date Semivolatile Organics Analyzed                                        -            06/13/2014   06/16/2014   

Arsenic                                                                    mg/L         0.0025       0.0044       0.014        0.0029       

Barium                                                                     mg/L         0.12         0.057        0.14         0.22         0.2          

Cadmium                                                                    mg/L         0.0026       

Iron                                                                       mg/L         21           6.2          12           39           33           8.8          63           

Manganese                                                                  mg/L         1.5          1.1          3.5          0.70         0.87         1.4          0.92         

Nickel                                                                     mg/L         0.026        0.034        

Zinc                                                                       mg/L         0.098        

Ammonia                                                                    mg/L         16           4.0          0.80         48           32           0.53         26           

Carbonate                                                                  mg/L         730          260          140          1200         840          60           630          

Cyanide                                                                    mg/L         0.013        

Oxidation-Reduction Potential                                              mV           -86.8        63.5         68.2         107.1        79.2         

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (CT ETPH)                                     mg/L         0.49         0.26         0.38         1.5          0.96         0.14         1.2          

Total Dissolved Solids                                                     mg/L         840          270          150          1300         790          74           520          

Total Suspended Solids                                                     mg/L         70           30           32           820          77           7.0          40           

Naphthalene                                                                ug/L         7.1          8.0          10           

Naphthalene                                                                ug/L         2.5          6.6          

Phenanthrene                                                               ug/L         

Acetone                                                                    ug/L         9.0          6.3          160          6.1          7.1          
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Location ID  LEA-SW-01    LEA-SW-02    ME-BR2       ME-BR3       ME-BR4       ME-BR5       ME-BR6       
Sample ID    1328336      1328337      1328322      1328320      1328324      1328323      1328325      
Sample Date  06/11/2014   06/11/2014   06/11/2014   06/10/2014   06/11/2014   06/11/2014   06/11/2014   
Sample Time  10:10        14:10        13:40        12:05        15:50        11:35        14:00        
Laboratory   CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         
Lab. Number  14F0541-06   14F0541-07   14F0541-08   14F0440-01   14F0541-05   14F0541-01   14F0541-02   

Constituent                                                                Units        

Benzene                                                                    ug/L         1.9          12           11           18           

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene                                                     ug/L         1.3          4.3          17           

1,2-Dichlorobenzene                                                        ug/L         0.65         

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene                                                     ug/L         2.4          

1,4-Dichlorobenzene                                                        ug/L         0.57         3.0          2.1          5.2          

Chlorobenzene                                                              ug/L         2.1          8.4          3.8          0.77         9.5          

Ethylbenzene                                                               ug/L         

Isopropylbenzene (Cumene)                                                  ug/L         1.8          4.8          4.3          

n-Propylbenzene                                                            ug/L         1.0          2.8          4.0          

2-Butanone (MEK)                                                           ug/L         6.9          

Dichlorodifluoromethane                                                    ug/L         1.7          0.96         2.3          

1,1-Dichloroethane                                                         ug/L         0.73         

Chloroethane                                                               ug/L         7.7          0.55         16           51           7.8          130 E        

Methyl tert-Butyl ether                                                    ug/L         0.64         

Tetrahydrofuran                                                            ug/L         49           56           180          36           500 E        

Methyl Isobutyl ketone                                                     ug/L         

Xylenes,m- & p-                                                            ug/L         14           23           
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Location ID  ME-BR6       ME-BR6       ME-BR6       ME-BR7       ME-OB3B      ME-OB4       ME-OB4       
Sample ID    1328325      1328335      1328335      1328319      1328321      1328326      1328326      
Sample Date  06/11/2014   06/11/2014   06/11/2014   06/11/2014   06/10/2014   06/11/2014   06/11/2014   
Sample Time  14:00        14:00        14:00        12:51        12:15        14:20        14:20        
Laboratory   CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         
Lab. Number  14F0541-02RE1 14F0541-03   14F0541-03RE1 14F0541-10   14F0440-02   14F0541-04   14F0541-04RE1

Constituent                                                                Units        

Depth of Well                                                              Ft           30.15        21.67        10.92        10.92        

Depth to Water                                                             Ft           4.37         4.37         4.37         5.72         2.01         0.91         0.91         

Oxygen, Dissolved (field)                                                  mg/L         0.0          0.0          0.0          0.36         0.0          6.24         6.24         

Specific Conductivity (field)                                              uS/cm        1326         1326         1326         292.8        1011         1982         1982         

Temperature                                                                C            11.9         11.9         11.9         12.6         12.4         12.4         12.4         

Turbidity (field)                                                          NTU          5.76         5.76         5.76         4.76         1.29         4.88         4.88         

pH (field measurement)                                                     SU           7.67         7.67         7.67         5.31         8.44         6.79         6.79         

Date Metals Analyzed                                                       -            06/17/2014   06/17/2014   06/13/2014   06/16/2014   

Date Organics Analyzed                                                     -            06/13/2014   06/12/2014   06/13/2014   06/11/2014   06/12/2014   06/13/2014   

Date Physical Analyzed                                                     -            06/12/2014   06/14/2014   06/11/2014   06/12/2014   

Date Semivolatile Organics Analyzed                                        -            06/16/2014   06/13/2014   06/16/2014   

Arsenic                                                                    mg/L         0.0031       0.0032       0.012        

Barium                                                                     mg/L         0.19         0.16         0.58         

Cadmium                                                                    mg/L         

Iron                                                                       mg/L         63           10           51           40           

Manganese                                                                  mg/L         0.92         1.5          2.5          1.3          

Nickel                                                                     mg/L         0.034        

Zinc                                                                       mg/L         

Ammonia                                                                    mg/L         26           0.80         16           41           

Carbonate                                                                  mg/L         630          52           450          910          

Cyanide                                                                    mg/L         0.014        0.011        0.019        

Oxidation-Reduction Potential                                              mV           79.2         79.2         79.2         26.7         9.7          64.4         64.4         

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (CT ETPH)                                     mg/L         1.3          0.11         0.67         1.6          

Total Dissolved Solids                                                     mg/L         480          52           520          780          

Total Suspended Solids                                                     mg/L         40           33           210          

Naphthalene                                                                ug/L         10           4.6          9.8          

Naphthalene                                                                ug/L         9.5          1.5          4.7          

Phenanthrene                                                               ug/L         0.066        

Acetone                                                                    ug/L         6.2          9.7          
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Location ID  ME-BR6       ME-BR6       ME-BR6       ME-BR7       ME-OB3B      ME-OB4       ME-OB4       
Sample ID    1328325      1328335      1328335      1328319      1328321      1328326      1328326      
Sample Date  06/11/2014   06/11/2014   06/11/2014   06/11/2014   06/10/2014   06/11/2014   06/11/2014   
Sample Time  14:00        14:00        14:00        12:51        12:15        14:20        14:20        
Laboratory   CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         
Lab. Number  14F0541-02RE1 14F0541-03   14F0541-03RE1 14F0541-10   14F0440-02   14F0541-04   14F0541-04RE1

Constituent                                                                Units        

Benzene                                                                    ug/L         22           17           22           6.5          16           19           

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene                                                     ug/L         16           16           16           3.4          

1,2-Dichlorobenzene                                                        ug/L         0.60         

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene                                                     ug/L         2.4          

1,4-Dichlorobenzene                                                        ug/L         5.0          2.9          3.0          

Chlorobenzene                                                              ug/L         12           9.3          12           2.4          4.9          5.7          

Ethylbenzene                                                               ug/L         

Isopropylbenzene (Cumene)                                                  ug/L         4.3          1.0          9.1          8.3          

n-Propylbenzene                                                            ug/L         3.8          4.5          

2-Butanone (MEK)                                                           ug/L         

Dichlorodifluoromethane                                                    ug/L         2.3          1.3          

1,1-Dichloroethane                                                         ug/L         0.73         0.56         

Chloroethane                                                               ug/L         190          130 E        190          20           77           99           

Methyl tert-Butyl ether                                                    ug/L         

Tetrahydrofuran                                                            ug/L         510          470 E        560          18           250 E        250          

Methyl Isobutyl ketone                                                     ug/L         

Xylenes,m- & p-                                                            ug/L         22           18           
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Location ID  SW-2         SW-2         
Sample ID    1328318      1328318      
Sample Date  06/11/2014   06/11/2014   
Sample Time  15:31        15:31        
Laboratory   CONT         CONT         
Lab. Number  14F0541-09   14F0541-09RE1

Constituent                                                                Units        

Depth of Well                                                              Ft           14.85        14.85        

Depth to Water                                                             Ft           5.18         5.18         

Oxygen, Dissolved (field)                                                  mg/L         4.09         4.09         

Specific Conductivity (field)                                              uS/cm        1288         1288         

Temperature                                                                C            13.5         13.5         

Turbidity (field)                                                          NTU          5.99         5.99         

pH (field measurement)                                                     SU           5.90         5.90         

Date Metals Analyzed                                                       -            06/17/2014   

Date Organics Analyzed                                                     -            06/12/2014   06/13/2014   

Date Physical Analyzed                                                     -            06/13/2014   

Date Semivolatile Organics Analyzed                                        -            06/17/2014   

Arsenic                                                                    mg/L         0.0032       

Barium                                                                     mg/L         

Cadmium                                                                    mg/L         

Iron                                                                       mg/L         81           

Manganese                                                                  mg/L         1.4          

Nickel                                                                     mg/L         

Zinc                                                                       mg/L         

Ammonia                                                                    mg/L         20           

Carbonate                                                                  mg/L         560          

Cyanide                                                                    mg/L         

Oxidation-Reduction Potential                                              mV           -42.1        -42.1        

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (CT ETPH)                                     mg/L         1.2          

Total Dissolved Solids                                                     mg/L         550          

Total Suspended Solids                                                     mg/L         110          

Naphthalene                                                                ug/L         

Naphthalene                                                                ug/L         2.3          

Phenanthrene                                                               ug/L         

Acetone                                                                    ug/L         9.5          
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Location ID  SW-2         SW-2         
Sample ID    1328318      1328318      
Sample Date  06/11/2014   06/11/2014   
Sample Time  15:31        15:31        
Laboratory   CONT         CONT         
Lab. Number  14F0541-09   14F0541-09RE1

Constituent                                                                Units        

Benzene                                                                    ug/L         19           23           

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene                                                     ug/L         3.5          

1,2-Dichlorobenzene                                                        ug/L         

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene                                                     ug/L         

1,4-Dichlorobenzene                                                        ug/L         1.6          

Chlorobenzene                                                              ug/L         3.5          

Ethylbenzene                                                               ug/L         0.71         

Isopropylbenzene (Cumene)                                                  ug/L         4.4          

n-Propylbenzene                                                            ug/L         2.2          

2-Butanone (MEK)                                                           ug/L         

Dichlorodifluoromethane                                                    ug/L         1.5          

1,1-Dichloroethane                                                         ug/L         1.0          

Chloroethane                                                               ug/L         52           70           

Methyl tert-Butyl ether                                                    ug/L         

Tetrahydrofuran                                                            ug/L         720 E        790          

Methyl Isobutyl ketone                                                     ug/L         6.1          

Xylenes,m- & p-                                                            ug/L         
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Location ID  LEA-SB-01    LEA-SB-02    LEA-SB-03    LEA-SB-04    LEA-SB-05    LEA-SB-05    LEA-SB-05    
Sample ID    1328273      1328274      1328272      1328271      1328268      1328268      1328269      
Sample Date  06/12/2014   06/12/2014   06/12/2014   06/12/2014   06/12/2014   06/12/2014   06/12/2014   
Sample Time  14:30        14:49        14:20        14:09        13:40        13:40        13:40        
Sample Depth 0.00' - 2.25' 0' - 2'      0.0' - 0.5'  0' - 0.75'   0.0' - 2.5'  0.0' - 2.5'  0' - 2.5'    
Laboratory   CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         
Lab. Number  14F0616-11   14F0616-12   14F0616-10   14F0616-09   14F0616-06   14F0616-06RE1 14F0616-07   

Constituent                                                                Units        

Date PCBs Analyzed                                                         -            06/16/2014   06/16/2014   06/16/2014   06/16/2014   06/16/2014   06/16/2014   

Date Metals Analyzed                                                       -            06/16/2014   06/16/2014   06/16/2014   06/16/2014   06/16/2014   06/16/2014   

Date Organics Analyzed                                                     -            06/14/2014   06/14/2014   06/14/2014   06/14/2014   06/14/2014   06/14/2014   

Date Pesticides/Herbicides Analyzed                                        -            06/19/2014   06/20/2014   06/19/2014   06/19/2014   06/19/2014   06/19/2014   

Date Physical Analyzed                                                     -            06/16/2014   06/16/2014   06/16/2014   06/16/2014   06/16/2014   06/16/2014   

Date Semivolatile Organics Analyzed                                        -            06/19/2014   06/20/2014   06/19/2014   06/19/2014   06/21/2014   06/19/2014   

Alachlor                                                                   ug/kg        <23          <24          <25          <23          <23          <23          

2,4,5-Trichlorophenoxyacetic acid                                          ug/kg        <2.8         <2.9         <3.3         <3.0         <2.9         <3.0         

2,4-D                                                                      ug/kg        <28          <29          <33          <30          <29          <30          

Dicamba                                                                    ug/kg        <2.8         <2.9         <3.3         <3.0         <2.9         <3.0         

Dalapon                                                                    ug/kg        <71          <74          <82          <74          <73          <74          

Silvex                                                                     ug/kg        <2.8         <2.9         <3.3         <3.0         <2.9         <3.0         

Antimony                                                                   mg/kg        3.9          3.2          <3.2         2.9          3.6          <2.9         

Arsenic                                                                    mg/kg        <2.9         <2.9         <3.2         <2.9         <2.9         <2.9         

Barium                                                                     mg/kg        37           32           42           40           23           21           

Beryllium                                                                  mg/kg        1.3          1.7          0.77         0.64         1.7          1.7          

Cadmium                                                                    mg/kg        0.61         0.69         0.48         0.37         0.66         0.69         

Chromium, Total                                                            mg/kg        4.9          1.9          8.7          8.4          1.3          1.2          

Copper                                                                     mg/kg        34           50           8.7          5.7          51           50           

Lead                                                                       mg/kg        5.8          2.4          24           14           1.8          1.8          

Mercury                                                                    mg/kg        <0.027       <0.029       0.077        0.081        <0.029       <0.029       

Nickel                                                                     mg/kg        6.8          7.1          6.2          4.7          6.5          5.7          

Selenium                                                                   mg/kg        <5.7         <5.7         <6.4         <5.7         <5.8         <5.9         

Silver                                                                     mg/kg        <0.57        <0.57        <0.64        <0.57        <0.58        <0.59        

Thallium                                                                   mg/kg        <2.9         <2.9         <3.2         <2.9         <2.9         <2.9         

Vanadium                                                                   mg/kg        65           97           26           22           95           95           

Zinc                                                                       mg/kg        34           38           39           27           37           37           

Arochlor 1016                                                              ug/kg        <110         <120         <130         <120         <120         <120         
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Location ID  LEA-SB-01    LEA-SB-02    LEA-SB-03    LEA-SB-04    LEA-SB-05    LEA-SB-05    LEA-SB-05    
Sample ID    1328273      1328274      1328272      1328271      1328268      1328268      1328269      
Sample Date  06/12/2014   06/12/2014   06/12/2014   06/12/2014   06/12/2014   06/12/2014   06/12/2014   
Sample Time  14:30        14:49        14:20        14:09        13:40        13:40        13:40        
Sample Depth 0.00' - 2.25' 0' - 2'      0.0' - 0.5'  0' - 0.75'   0.0' - 2.5'  0.0' - 2.5'  0' - 2.5'    
Laboratory   CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         
Lab. Number  14F0616-11   14F0616-12   14F0616-10   14F0616-09   14F0616-06   14F0616-06RE1 14F0616-07   

Constituent                                                                Units        

Arochlor 1221                                                              ug/kg        <110         <120         <130         <120         <120         <120         

Arochlor 1232                                                              ug/kg        <110         <120         <130         <120         <120         <120         

Arochlor 1242                                                              ug/kg        <110         <120         <130         <120         <120         <120         

Arochlor 1248                                                              ug/kg        <110         <120         <130         <120         <120         <120         

Arochlor 1254                                                              ug/kg        <110         <120         <130         <120         <120         <120         

Arochlor 1260                                                              ug/kg        <110         <120         <130         <120         <120         <120         

Arochlor 1262                                                              ug/kg        <110         <120         <130         <120         <120         <120         

Arochlor 1268                                                              ug/kg        <110         <120         <130         <120         <120         <120         

Polychlorinated biphenyls (Total) (Calc.)                                  ug/kg        <110         <120         <130         <120         <120         <120         

Aldrin                                                                     ug/kg        <5.7         <6.0         <6.4         <5.8         <5.8         <5.8         

Hexachlorobenzene                                                          ug/kg        <6.9         <7.2         <7.6         <6.9         <7.0         <6.9         

Chlordane                                                                  ug/kg        <23          <24          <25          <23          <23          <23          

alpha-Hexachlorocyclohexane                                                ug/kg        <5.7         <6.0         <6.4         <5.8         <5.8         <5.8         

beta-Hexachlorocyclohexane                                                 ug/kg        <5.7         <6.0         <6.4         <5.8         <5.8         <5.8         

delta-Hexachlorocyclohexane                                                ug/kg        <5.7         <6.0         <6.4         <5.8         <5.8         <5.8         

Lindane                                                                    ug/kg        <2.3         <2.4         <2.5         <2.3         <2.3         <2.3         

Dieldrin                                                                   ug/kg        <4.6         <4.8         <5.1         <4.6         <4.7         <4.6         

Endosulfan I                                                               ug/kg        <5.7         <6.0         <6.4         <5.8         <5.8         <5.8         

Endrin                                                                     ug/kg        <9.2         <9.6         <10          <9.2         <9.3         <9.3         

Endrin aldehyde                                                            ug/kg        <9.2         <9.6         <10          <9.2         <9.3         <9.3         

Endrin ketone                                                              ug/kg        <9.2         <9.6         <10          <9.2         <9.3         <9.3         

4,4-DDT                                                                    ug/kg        <4.6         <4.8         <5.1         <4.6         <4.7         <4.6         

Methoxychlor                                                               ug/kg        <57          <60          <64          <58          <58          <58          

4,4-DDD                                                                    ug/kg        <4.6         <4.8         <5.1         <4.6         <4.7         <4.6         

4,4-DDE                                                                    ug/kg        <4.6         <4.8         <5.1         <4.6         <4.7         <4.6         

Heptachlor Epoxide                                                         ug/kg        <5.7         <6.0         <6.4         <5.8         <5.8         <5.8         

Heptachlor                                                                 ug/kg        <5.7         <6.0         <6.4         <5.8         <5.8         <5.8         

Endosulfan Sulfate                                                         ug/kg        <9.2         <9.6         <10          <9.2         <9.3         <9.3         
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Location ID  LEA-SB-01    LEA-SB-02    LEA-SB-03    LEA-SB-04    LEA-SB-05    LEA-SB-05    LEA-SB-05    
Sample ID    1328273      1328274      1328272      1328271      1328268      1328268      1328269      
Sample Date  06/12/2014   06/12/2014   06/12/2014   06/12/2014   06/12/2014   06/12/2014   06/12/2014   
Sample Time  14:30        14:49        14:20        14:09        13:40        13:40        13:40        
Sample Depth 0.00' - 2.25' 0' - 2'      0.0' - 0.5'  0' - 0.75'   0.0' - 2.5'  0.0' - 2.5'  0' - 2.5'    
Laboratory   CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         
Lab. Number  14F0616-11   14F0616-12   14F0616-10   14F0616-09   14F0616-06   14F0616-06RE1 14F0616-07   

Constituent                                                                Units        

Toxaphene                                                                  ug/kg        <110         <120         <130         <120         <120         <120         

Cyanide                                                                    mg/kg        <0.56        <0.56        <0.63        <0.52        <0.54        <0.54        

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (CT ETPH)                                     mg/kg        32           58           78           54           60           50           

Acenaphthylene                                                             ug/kg        <190         <200         <220         <200         <200         <200         

Benzo[a]anthracene                                                         ug/kg        <190         <200         <220         <200         <200         <200         

Benzo[b]fluoranthene                                                       ug/kg        <190         <200         <220         <200         <200         <200         

Benzo(a)pyrene                                                             ug/kg        <190         <200         <220         <200         <200         <200         

Benzo(g,h,i)perylene                                                       ug/kg        <190         <200         <220         <200         <200         <200         

Benzo(k)fluoranthene                                                       ug/kg        <190         <200         <220         <200         <200         <200         

Chrysene                                                                   ug/kg        <190         <200         <220         <200         <200         <200         

Dibenz(a,h)anthracene                                                      ug/kg        <190         <200         <220         <200         <200         <200         

Fluoranthene                                                               ug/kg        220          <200         <220         <200         <200         <200         

Fluorene                                                                   ug/kg        <190         <200         <220         <200         <200         <200         

Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene                                                    ug/kg        <190         <200         <220         <200         <200         <200         

Naphthalene                                                                ug/kg        <3.9         <4.0         <3.8         <3.9         <3.7         <4.0         

Naphthalene                                                                ug/kg        <190         <200         <220         <200         <200         <200         

Phenanthrene                                                               ug/kg        <190         <200         <220         <200         <200         <200         

Pyrene                                                                     ug/kg        <190         <200         <220         <200         <200         <200         

1,2-Dichloropropane                                                        ug/kg        <1.9         <2.0         <1.9         <1.9         <1.9         <2.0         

Acenaphthene                                                               ug/kg        <190         <200         <220         <200         <200         <200         

Acetone                                                                    ug/kg        <97          <100         <95          1200         <94          <100         

Acrylonitrile                                                              ug/kg        <5.8         <6.1         <5.7         <5.8         <5.6         <6.0         

Anthracene                                                                 ug/kg        <190         <200         <220         <200         <200         <200         

Benzene                                                                    ug/kg        <1.9         <2.0         <1.9         <1.9         <1.9         <2.0         

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene                                                     ug/kg        <1.9         <2.0         <1.9         <1.9         <1.9         <2.0         

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene                                                     ug/kg        <1.9         <2.0         <1.9         <1.9         <1.9         <2.0         

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene                                                     ug/kg        <1.9         <2.0         <1.9         <1.9         <1.9         <2.0         

1,2-Dichlorobenzene                                                        ug/kg        <1.9         <2.0         <1.9         <1.9         <1.9         <2.0         
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Location ID  LEA-SB-01    LEA-SB-02    LEA-SB-03    LEA-SB-04    LEA-SB-05    LEA-SB-05    LEA-SB-05    
Sample ID    1328273      1328274      1328272      1328271      1328268      1328268      1328269      
Sample Date  06/12/2014   06/12/2014   06/12/2014   06/12/2014   06/12/2014   06/12/2014   06/12/2014   
Sample Time  14:30        14:49        14:20        14:09        13:40        13:40        13:40        
Sample Depth 0.00' - 2.25' 0' - 2'      0.0' - 0.5'  0' - 0.75'   0.0' - 2.5'  0.0' - 2.5'  0' - 2.5'    
Laboratory   CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         
Lab. Number  14F0616-11   14F0616-12   14F0616-10   14F0616-09   14F0616-06   14F0616-06RE1 14F0616-07   

Constituent                                                                Units        

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene                                                     ug/kg        <1.9         <2.0         <1.9         <1.9         <1.9         <2.0         

1,3-Dichlorobenzene                                                        ug/kg        <1.9         <2.0         <1.9         <1.9         <1.9         <2.0         

1,4-Dichlorobenzene                                                        ug/kg        <1.9         <2.0         <1.9         <1.9         <1.9         <2.0         

Bromobenzene                                                               ug/kg        <1.9         <2.0         <1.9         <1.9         <1.9         <2.0         

Chlorobenzene                                                              ug/kg        <1.9         <2.0         <1.9         <1.9         <1.9         <2.0         

Ethylbenzene                                                               ug/kg        <1.9         <2.0         <1.9         <1.9         <1.9         <2.0         

Isopropylbenzene (Cumene)                                                  ug/kg        <1.9         <2.0         <1.9         <1.9         <1.9         <2.0         

n-Propylbenzene                                                            ug/kg        <1.9         <2.0         <1.9         <1.9         <1.9         <2.0         

sec-Butylbenzene                                                           ug/kg        <1.9         <2.0         <1.9         <1.9         <1.9         <2.0         

tert-Butylbenzene                                                          ug/kg        <1.9         <2.0         <1.9         <1.9         <1.9         <2.0         

Hexachlorobutadiene                                                        ug/kg        <1.9         <2.0         <1.9         <1.9         <1.9         <2.0         

2-Butanone (MEK)                                                           ug/kg        <39          <40          <38          68           <37          <40          

trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-Butene                                                ug/kg        <3.9         <4.0         <3.8         <3.9         <3.7         <4.0         

Carbon Disulfide                                                           ug/kg        <5.8         <6.1         <5.7         <5.8         <5.6         <6.0         

Carbon Tetrachloride                                                       ug/kg        <1.9         <2.0         <1.9         <1.9         <1.9         <2.0         

4-Isopropyltoluene                                                         ug/kg        <1.9         <2.0         <1.9         <1.9         <1.9         <2.0         

Dichlorodifluoromethane                                                    ug/kg        <19          <20          <19          <19          <19          <20          

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane                                                  ug/kg        <1.9         <2.0         <1.9         <1.9         <1.9         <2.0         

1,1,1-Trichloroethane                                                      ug/kg        <1.9         <2.0         <1.9         <1.9         <1.9         <2.0         

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane                                                  ug/kg        <0.97        <1.0         <0.95        <0.97        <0.94        <1.0         

1,1,2-Trichloroethane                                                      ug/kg        <1.9         <2.0         <1.9         <1.9         <1.9         <2.0         

1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-Trifluoroethane                                      ug/kg        <9.7         <10          <9.5         <9.7         <9.4         <10          

1,1-Dichloroethane                                                         ug/kg        <1.9         <2.0         <1.9         <1.9         <1.9         <2.0         

Ethylene Dibromide                                                         ug/kg        <0.97        <1.0         <0.95        <0.97        <0.94        <1.0         

1,2-Dichloroethane                                                         ug/kg        <1.9         <2.0         <1.9         <1.9         <1.9         <2.0         

Chloroethane                                                               ug/kg        <19          <20          <19          <19          <19          <20          

Methyl tert-Butyl ether                                                    ug/kg        <3.9         <4.0         <3.8         <3.9         <3.7         <4.0         

1,1-Dichloroethylene                                                       ug/kg        <3.9         <4.0         <3.8         <3.9         <3.7         <4.0         
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Location ID  LEA-SB-01    LEA-SB-02    LEA-SB-03    LEA-SB-04    LEA-SB-05    LEA-SB-05    LEA-SB-05    
Sample ID    1328273      1328274      1328272      1328271      1328268      1328268      1328269      
Sample Date  06/12/2014   06/12/2014   06/12/2014   06/12/2014   06/12/2014   06/12/2014   06/12/2014   
Sample Time  14:30        14:49        14:20        14:09        13:40        13:40        13:40        
Sample Depth 0.00' - 2.25' 0' - 2'      0.0' - 0.5'  0' - 0.75'   0.0' - 2.5'  0.0' - 2.5'  0' - 2.5'    
Laboratory   CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         
Lab. Number  14F0616-11   14F0616-12   14F0616-10   14F0616-09   14F0616-06   14F0616-06RE1 14F0616-07   

Constituent                                                                Units        

trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene                                                 ug/kg        <1.9         <2.0         <1.9         <1.9         <1.9         <2.0         

Vinyl Chloride                                                             ug/kg        <9.7         <10          <9.5         <9.7         <9.4         <10          

Tetrachloroethylene                                                        ug/kg        <1.9         <2.0         <1.9         <1.9         <1.9         <2.0         

Tetrahydrofuran                                                            ug/kg        <9.7         <10          <9.5         <9.7         <9.4         <10          

Hexanone, 2-                                                               ug/kg        <19          <20          <19          <19          <19          <20          

Bromomethane                                                               ug/kg        <9.7         <10          <9.5         <9.7         <9.4         <10          

Bromodichloromethane                                                       ug/kg        <1.9         <2.0         <1.9         <1.9         <1.9         <2.0         

Chloromethane                                                              ug/kg        <9.7         <10          <9.5         <9.7         <9.4         <10          

Dibromochloromethane                                                       ug/kg        <1.9         <2.0         <1.9         <1.9         <1.9         <2.0         

Methylene Dibromide                                                        ug/kg        <1.9         <2.0         <1.9         <1.9         <1.9         <2.0         

Methylene Chloride                                                         ug/kg        <19          <20          <19          <19          <19          <20          

Bromoform                                                                  ug/kg        <1.9         <2.0         <1.9         <1.9         <1.9         <2.0         

Chloroform                                                                 ug/kg        <3.9         <4.0         <3.8         <3.9         <3.7         <4.0         

Trichlorofluoromethane                                                     ug/kg        <9.7         <10          <9.5         <9.7         <9.4         <10          

Total Trihalomethanes (Calc.)                                              ug/kg        <3.9         <4.0         <3.8         <3.9         <3.7         <4.0         

2-Methylnaphthalene                                                        ug/kg        <190         <200         <220         <200         <200         <200         

Methyl Isobutyl ketone                                                     ug/kg        <19          <20          <19          <19          <19          <20          

1,2,3-Trichloropropane                                                     ug/kg        <1.9         <2.0         <1.9         <1.9         <1.9         <2.0         

1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane                                                ug/kg        <1.9         <2.0         <1.9         <1.9         <1.9         <2.0         

1,3-Dichloropropane                                                        ug/kg        <0.97        <1.0         <0.95        <0.97        <0.94        <1.0         

sec-Dichloropropane                                                        ug/kg        <1.9         <2.0         <1.9         <1.9         <1.9         <2.0         

1,1-Dichloropropene                                                        ug/kg        <1.9         <2.0         <1.9         <1.9         <1.9         <2.0         

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene                                                  ug/kg        <0.97        <1.0         <0.95        <0.97        <0.94        <1.0         

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene                                                    ug/kg        <3.9         <4.0         <3.8         <3.9         <3.7         <4.0         

Styrene                                                                    ug/kg        <1.9         <2.0         <1.9         <1.9         <1.9         <2.0         

Toluene                                                                    ug/kg        <1.9         <2.0         <1.9         6.5          <1.9         <2.0         

2-Chlorotoluene                                                            ug/kg        <1.9         <2.0         <1.9         <1.9         <1.9         <2.0         

4-Chlorotoluene                                                            ug/kg        <1.9         <2.0         <1.9         <1.9         <1.9         <2.0         
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Location ID  LEA-SB-01    LEA-SB-02    LEA-SB-03    LEA-SB-04    LEA-SB-05    LEA-SB-05    LEA-SB-05    
Sample ID    1328273      1328274      1328272      1328271      1328268      1328268      1328269      
Sample Date  06/12/2014   06/12/2014   06/12/2014   06/12/2014   06/12/2014   06/12/2014   06/12/2014   
Sample Time  14:30        14:49        14:20        14:09        13:40        13:40        13:40        
Sample Depth 0.00' - 2.25' 0' - 2'      0.0' - 0.5'  0' - 0.75'   0.0' - 2.5'  0.0' - 2.5'  0' - 2.5'    
Laboratory   CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         
Lab. Number  14F0616-11   14F0616-12   14F0616-10   14F0616-09   14F0616-06   14F0616-06RE1 14F0616-07   

Constituent                                                                Units        

Trichloroethylene                                                          ug/kg        <1.9         <2.0         <1.9         <1.9         <1.9         <2.0         

o-Xylene                                                                   ug/kg        <1.9         <2.0         <1.9         <1.9         <1.9         <2.0         

Xylenes, Total (Calc.)                                                     ug/kg        <3.9         <4.0         <3.8         <3.9         <3.7         <4.0         

Xylenes,m- & p-                                                            ug/kg        <3.9         <4.0         <3.8         <3.9         <3.7         <4.0         

cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene                                                   ug/kg        <1.9         <2.0         <1.9         <1.9         <1.9         <2.0         

n-Butylbenzene                                                             ug/kg        <1.9         <2.0         <1.9         <1.9         <1.9         <2.0         
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Location ID  LEA-SB-06    LEA-SB-07    LEA-SB-08    LEA-SB-09    LEA-SB-10    LEA-SB-10    
Sample ID    1328267      1328266      1328264      1328265      1328270      1328270      
Sample Date  06/12/2014   06/12/2014   06/12/2014   06/12/2014   06/12/2014   06/12/2014   
Sample Time  13:25        13:10        11:50        12:10        13:58        13:58        
Sample Depth 0' - 0.5'    0' - 0.5'    0' - 2'      0' - 2'      0' - 1'      0' - 1'      
Laboratory   CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         
Lab. Number  14F0616-05   14F0616-04   14F0616-02   14F0616-03   14F0616-08   14F0616-08RE1

Constituent                                                                Units        

Date PCBs Analyzed                                                         -            06/16/2014   06/16/2014   06/16/2014   06/16/2014   06/16/2014   

Date Metals Analyzed                                                       -            06/16/2014   06/16/2014   06/16/2014   06/16/2014   06/16/2014   

Date Organics Analyzed                                                     -            06/14/2014   06/14/2014   06/14/2014   06/14/2014   06/14/2014   

Date Pesticides/Herbicides Analyzed                                        -            06/19/2014   06/19/2014   06/19/2014   06/19/2014   06/19/2014   

Date Physical Analyzed                                                     -            06/17/2014   06/17/2014   06/16/2014   06/17/2014   06/20/2014   06/18/2014   

Date Semivolatile Organics Analyzed                                        -            06/20/2014   06/20/2014   06/20/2014   06/20/2014   06/20/2014   

Alachlor                                                                   ug/kg        <29          <31          <24          <26          <26          

2,4,5-Trichlorophenoxyacetic acid                                          ug/kg        <3.5         <3.9         <3.1         <3.2         <3.2         

2,4-D                                                                      ug/kg        <35          <39          <31          <32          <32          

Dicamba                                                                    ug/kg        <3.5         <3.9         <3.1         <3.2         <3.2         

Dalapon                                                                    ug/kg        <89          <96          <78          <81          <81          

Silvex                                                                     ug/kg        <3.5         <3.9         <3.1         <3.2         <3.2         

Antimony                                                                   mg/kg        <3.5         <3.8         <3.1         <3.1         <3.2         

Arsenic                                                                    mg/kg        <3.5         <3.8         <3.1         <3.1         <3.2         

Barium                                                                     mg/kg        34           29           38           53           37           

Beryllium                                                                  mg/kg        0.53         0.43         0.72         0.55         0.57         

Cadmium                                                                    mg/kg        <0.35        <0.38        0.40         0.34         0.33         

Chromium, Total                                                            mg/kg        7.7          10           16           12           6.9          

Copper                                                                     mg/kg        7.8          9.7          14           10           8.2          

Lead                                                                       mg/kg        17           6.9          9.8          8.0          14           

Mercury                                                                    mg/kg        0.037        <0.039       0.045        0.045        <0.031       

Nickel                                                                     mg/kg        4.8          3.2          5.8          6.3          4.5          

Selenium                                                                   mg/kg        <7.1         <7.7         <6.3         <6.2         <6.4         

Silver                                                                     mg/kg        <0.71        <0.77        <0.63        <0.62        <0.64        

Thallium                                                                   mg/kg        <3.5         <3.8         <3.1         <3.1         <3.2         

Vanadium                                                                   mg/kg        19           20           27           24           21           

Zinc                                                                       mg/kg        24           15           31           24           23           

Arochlor 1016                                                              ug/kg        <140         <160         <120         <130         <130         
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Location ID  LEA-SB-06    LEA-SB-07    LEA-SB-08    LEA-SB-09    LEA-SB-10    LEA-SB-10    
Sample ID    1328267      1328266      1328264      1328265      1328270      1328270      
Sample Date  06/12/2014   06/12/2014   06/12/2014   06/12/2014   06/12/2014   06/12/2014   
Sample Time  13:25        13:10        11:50        12:10        13:58        13:58        
Sample Depth 0' - 0.5'    0' - 0.5'    0' - 2'      0' - 2'      0' - 1'      0' - 1'      
Laboratory   CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         
Lab. Number  14F0616-05   14F0616-04   14F0616-02   14F0616-03   14F0616-08   14F0616-08RE1

Constituent                                                                Units        

Arochlor 1221                                                              ug/kg        <140         <160         <120         <130         <130         

Arochlor 1232                                                              ug/kg        <140         <160         <120         <130         <130         

Arochlor 1242                                                              ug/kg        <140         <160         <120         <130         <130         

Arochlor 1248                                                              ug/kg        <140         <160         <120         <130         <130         

Arochlor 1254                                                              ug/kg        <140         <160         <120         <130         <130         

Arochlor 1260                                                              ug/kg        <140         <160         <120         <130         <130         

Arochlor 1262                                                              ug/kg        <140         <160         <120         <130         <130         

Arochlor 1268                                                              ug/kg        <140         <160         <120         <130         <130         

Polychlorinated biphenyls (Total) (Calc.)                                  ug/kg        <140         <160         <120         <130         <130         

Aldrin                                                                     ug/kg        <7.2         <7.8         <6.1         <6.6         <6.6         

Hexachlorobenzene                                                          ug/kg        <8.7         <9.4         <7.3         <7.9         <7.9         

Chlordane                                                                  ug/kg        <29          <31          <24          <26          <26          

alpha-Hexachlorocyclohexane                                                ug/kg        <7.2         <7.8         <6.1         <6.6         <6.6         

beta-Hexachlorocyclohexane                                                 ug/kg        <7.2         <7.8         <6.1         <6.6         <6.6         

delta-Hexachlorocyclohexane                                                ug/kg        <7.2         <7.8         <6.1         <6.6         <6.6         

Lindane                                                                    ug/kg        <2.9         <3.1         <2.4         <2.6         <2.6         

Dieldrin                                                                   ug/kg        <5.8         <6.3         <4.8         <5.2         <5.3         

Endosulfan I                                                               ug/kg        <7.2         <7.8         <6.1         <6.6         <6.6         

Endrin                                                                     ug/kg        <12          <13          <9.7         <10          <11          

Endrin aldehyde                                                            ug/kg        <12          <13          <9.7         <10          <11          

Endrin ketone                                                              ug/kg        <12          <13          <9.7         <10          <11          

4,4-DDT                                                                    ug/kg        <5.8         <6.3         <4.8         <5.2         <5.3         

Methoxychlor                                                               ug/kg        <72          <78          <61          <66          <66          

4,4-DDD                                                                    ug/kg        <5.8         <6.3         <4.8         <5.2         <5.3         

4,4-DDE                                                                    ug/kg        <5.8         <6.3         <4.8         <5.2         <5.3         

Heptachlor Epoxide                                                         ug/kg        <7.2         <7.8         <6.1         <6.6         <6.6         

Heptachlor                                                                 ug/kg        <7.2         <7.8         <6.1         <6.6         <6.6         

Endosulfan Sulfate                                                         ug/kg        <12          <13          <9.7         <10          <11          
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Location ID  LEA-SB-06    LEA-SB-07    LEA-SB-08    LEA-SB-09    LEA-SB-10    LEA-SB-10    
Sample ID    1328267      1328266      1328264      1328265      1328270      1328270      
Sample Date  06/12/2014   06/12/2014   06/12/2014   06/12/2014   06/12/2014   06/12/2014   
Sample Time  13:25        13:10        11:50        12:10        13:58        13:58        
Sample Depth 0' - 0.5'    0' - 0.5'    0' - 2'      0' - 2'      0' - 1'      0' - 1'      
Laboratory   CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         
Lab. Number  14F0616-05   14F0616-04   14F0616-02   14F0616-03   14F0616-08   14F0616-08RE1

Constituent                                                                Units        

Toxaphene                                                                  ug/kg        <140         <160         <120         <130         <130         

Cyanide                                                                    mg/kg        0.86         <0.47        <0.51        <0.55        <0.64        

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (CT ETPH)                                     mg/kg        160          210          110          180          130          

Acenaphthylene                                                             ug/kg        <240         <270         <210         <220         <220         

Benzo[a]anthracene                                                         ug/kg        <240         <270         <210         <220         <220         

Benzo[b]fluoranthene                                                       ug/kg        <240         <270         <210         <220         <220         

Benzo(a)pyrene                                                             ug/kg        <240         <270         <210         <220         <220         

Benzo(g,h,i)perylene                                                       ug/kg        <240         <270         <210         <220         <220         

Benzo(k)fluoranthene                                                       ug/kg        <240         <270         <210         <220         <220         

Chrysene                                                                   ug/kg        <240         <270         <210         <220         <220         

Dibenz(a,h)anthracene                                                      ug/kg        <240         <270         <210         <220         <220         

Fluoranthene                                                               ug/kg        <240         <270         <210         <220         <220         

Fluorene                                                                   ug/kg        <240         <270         <210         <220         <220         

Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene                                                    ug/kg        <240         <270         <210         <220         <220         

Naphthalene                                                                ug/kg        <5.7         <5.2         <5.2         <5.0         <5.2         

Naphthalene                                                                ug/kg        <240         <270         <210         <220         <220         

Phenanthrene                                                               ug/kg        <240         <270         <210         <220         <220         

Pyrene                                                                     ug/kg        <240         <270         <210         <220         <220         

1,2-Dichloropropane                                                        ug/kg        <2.8         <2.6         <2.6         <2.5         <2.6         

Acenaphthene                                                               ug/kg        <240         <270         <210         <220         <220         

Acetone                                                                    ug/kg        260          750          <130         <130         240          

Acrylonitrile                                                              ug/kg        <8.5         <7.8         <7.9         <7.5         <7.8         

Anthracene                                                                 ug/kg        <240         <270         <210         <220         <220         

Benzene                                                                    ug/kg        <2.8         <2.6         <2.6         <2.5         <2.6         

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene                                                     ug/kg        <2.8         <2.6         <2.6         <2.5         <2.6         

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene                                                     ug/kg        <2.8         <2.6         <2.6         <2.5         <2.6         

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene                                                     ug/kg        <2.8         <2.6         <2.6         <2.5         <2.6         

1,2-Dichlorobenzene                                                        ug/kg        <2.8         <2.6         <2.6         <2.5         <2.6         
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Location ID  LEA-SB-06    LEA-SB-07    LEA-SB-08    LEA-SB-09    LEA-SB-10    LEA-SB-10    
Sample ID    1328267      1328266      1328264      1328265      1328270      1328270      
Sample Date  06/12/2014   06/12/2014   06/12/2014   06/12/2014   06/12/2014   06/12/2014   
Sample Time  13:25        13:10        11:50        12:10        13:58        13:58        
Sample Depth 0' - 0.5'    0' - 0.5'    0' - 2'      0' - 2'      0' - 1'      0' - 1'      
Laboratory   CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         
Lab. Number  14F0616-05   14F0616-04   14F0616-02   14F0616-03   14F0616-08   14F0616-08RE1

Constituent                                                                Units        

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene                                                     ug/kg        <2.8         <2.6         <2.6         <2.5         <2.6         

1,3-Dichlorobenzene                                                        ug/kg        <2.8         <2.6         <2.6         <2.5         <2.6         

1,4-Dichlorobenzene                                                        ug/kg        <2.8         <2.6         <2.6         <2.5         <2.6         

Bromobenzene                                                               ug/kg        <2.8         <2.6         <2.6         <2.5         <2.6         

Chlorobenzene                                                              ug/kg        <2.8         <2.6         <2.6         <2.5         <2.6         

Ethylbenzene                                                               ug/kg        <2.8         <2.6         <2.6         <2.5         <2.6         

Isopropylbenzene (Cumene)                                                  ug/kg        <2.8         <2.6         <2.6         <2.5         <2.6         

n-Propylbenzene                                                            ug/kg        <2.8         <2.6         <2.6         <2.5         <2.6         

sec-Butylbenzene                                                           ug/kg        <2.8         <2.6         <2.6         <2.5         <2.6         

tert-Butylbenzene                                                          ug/kg        <2.8         <2.6         <2.6         <2.5         <2.6         

Hexachlorobutadiene                                                        ug/kg        <2.8         <2.6         <2.6         <2.5         <2.6         

2-Butanone (MEK)                                                           ug/kg        <57          <52          <52          <50          <52          

trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-Butene                                                ug/kg        <5.7         <5.2         <5.2         <5.0         <5.2         

Carbon Disulfide                                                           ug/kg        <8.5         <7.8         <7.9         <7.5         <7.8         

Carbon Tetrachloride                                                       ug/kg        <2.8         <2.6         <2.6         <2.5         <2.6         

4-Isopropyltoluene                                                         ug/kg        <2.8         3.2          <2.6         <2.5         <2.6         

Dichlorodifluoromethane                                                    ug/kg        <28          <26          <26          <25          <26          

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane                                                  ug/kg        <2.8         <2.6         <2.6         <2.5         <2.6         

1,1,1-Trichloroethane                                                      ug/kg        <2.8         <2.6         <2.6         <2.5         <2.6         

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane                                                  ug/kg        <1.4         <1.3         <1.3         <1.3         <1.3         

1,1,2-Trichloroethane                                                      ug/kg        <2.8         <2.6         <2.6         <2.5         <2.6         

1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-Trifluoroethane                                      ug/kg        <14          <13          <13          <13          <13          

1,1-Dichloroethane                                                         ug/kg        <2.8         <2.6         <2.6         <2.5         <2.6         

Ethylene Dibromide                                                         ug/kg        <1.4         <1.3         <1.3         <1.3         <1.3         

1,2-Dichloroethane                                                         ug/kg        <2.8         <2.6         <2.6         <2.5         <2.6         

Chloroethane                                                               ug/kg        <28          <26          <26          <25          <26          

Methyl tert-Butyl ether                                                    ug/kg        <5.7         <5.2         <5.2         <5.0         <5.2         

1,1-Dichloroethylene                                                       ug/kg        <5.7         <5.2         <5.2         <5.0         <5.2         
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Location ID  LEA-SB-06    LEA-SB-07    LEA-SB-08    LEA-SB-09    LEA-SB-10    LEA-SB-10    
Sample ID    1328267      1328266      1328264      1328265      1328270      1328270      
Sample Date  06/12/2014   06/12/2014   06/12/2014   06/12/2014   06/12/2014   06/12/2014   
Sample Time  13:25        13:10        11:50        12:10        13:58        13:58        
Sample Depth 0' - 0.5'    0' - 0.5'    0' - 2'      0' - 2'      0' - 1'      0' - 1'      
Laboratory   CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         
Lab. Number  14F0616-05   14F0616-04   14F0616-02   14F0616-03   14F0616-08   14F0616-08RE1

Constituent                                                                Units        

trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene                                                 ug/kg        <2.8         <2.6         <2.6         <2.5         <2.6         

Vinyl Chloride                                                             ug/kg        <14          <13          <13          <13          <13          

Tetrachloroethylene                                                        ug/kg        <2.8         <2.6         <2.6         <2.5         <2.6         

Tetrahydrofuran                                                            ug/kg        <14          <13          <13          <13          <13          

Hexanone, 2-                                                               ug/kg        <28          <26          <26          <25          <26          

Bromomethane                                                               ug/kg        <14          <13          <13          <13          <13          

Bromodichloromethane                                                       ug/kg        <2.8         <2.6         <2.6         <2.5         <2.6         

Chloromethane                                                              ug/kg        <14          <13          <13          <13          <13          

Dibromochloromethane                                                       ug/kg        <2.8         <2.6         <2.6         <2.5         <2.6         

Methylene Dibromide                                                        ug/kg        <2.8         <2.6         <2.6         <2.5         <2.6         

Methylene Chloride                                                         ug/kg        <28          <26          <26          <25          <26          

Bromoform                                                                  ug/kg        <2.8         <2.6         <2.6         <2.5         <2.6         

Chloroform                                                                 ug/kg        <5.7         <5.2         <5.2         <5.0         <5.2         

Trichlorofluoromethane                                                     ug/kg        <14          <13          <13          <13          <13          

Total Trihalomethanes (Calc.)                                              ug/kg        <5.7         <5.2         <5.2         <5.0         <5.2         

2-Methylnaphthalene                                                        ug/kg        <240         <270         <210         <220         <220         

Methyl Isobutyl ketone                                                     ug/kg        <28          <26          <26          <25          <26          

1,2,3-Trichloropropane                                                     ug/kg        <2.8         <2.6         <2.6         <2.5         <2.6         

1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane                                                ug/kg        <2.8         <2.6         <2.6         <2.5         <2.6         

1,3-Dichloropropane                                                        ug/kg        <1.4         <1.3         <1.3         <1.3         <1.3         

sec-Dichloropropane                                                        ug/kg        <2.8         <2.6         <2.6         <2.5         <2.6         

1,1-Dichloropropene                                                        ug/kg        <2.8         <2.6         <2.6         <2.5         <2.6         

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene                                                  ug/kg        <1.4         <1.3         <1.3         <1.3         <1.3         

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene                                                    ug/kg        <5.7         <5.2         <5.2         <5.0         <5.2         

Styrene                                                                    ug/kg        <2.8         <2.6         <2.6         <2.5         <2.6         

Toluene                                                                    ug/kg        <2.8         <2.6         <2.6         <2.5         <2.6         

2-Chlorotoluene                                                            ug/kg        <2.8         <2.6         <2.6         <2.5         <2.6         

4-Chlorotoluene                                                            ug/kg        <2.8         <2.6         <2.6         <2.5         <2.6         
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Location ID  LEA-SB-06    LEA-SB-07    LEA-SB-08    LEA-SB-09    LEA-SB-10    LEA-SB-10    
Sample ID    1328267      1328266      1328264      1328265      1328270      1328270      
Sample Date  06/12/2014   06/12/2014   06/12/2014   06/12/2014   06/12/2014   06/12/2014   
Sample Time  13:25        13:10        11:50        12:10        13:58        13:58        
Sample Depth 0' - 0.5'    0' - 0.5'    0' - 2'      0' - 2'      0' - 1'      0' - 1'      
Laboratory   CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         
Lab. Number  14F0616-05   14F0616-04   14F0616-02   14F0616-03   14F0616-08   14F0616-08RE1

Constituent                                                                Units        

Trichloroethylene                                                          ug/kg        <2.8         <2.6         <2.6         <2.5         <2.6         

o-Xylene                                                                   ug/kg        <2.8         <2.6         <2.6         <2.5         <2.6         

Xylenes, Total (Calc.)                                                     ug/kg        <5.7         <5.2         <5.2         <5.0         <5.2         

Xylenes,m- & p-                                                            ug/kg        <5.7         <5.2         <5.2         <5.0         <5.2         

cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene                                                   ug/kg        <2.8         <2.6         <2.6         <2.5         <2.6         

n-Butylbenzene                                                             ug/kg        <2.8         <2.6         <2.6         <2.5         <2.6         
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Location ID  LEA-VP-01    LEA-VP-02    LEA-VP-03    LEA-VP-04    LEA-VP-04    LEA-VP-05    LEA-VP-06    
Sample ID    1328353      1328354      1328355      1328356      1328356      1328357      1328358      
Sample Date  06/13/2014   06/13/2014   06/13/2014   06/13/2014   06/13/2014   06/13/2014   06/13/2014   
Sample Time  08:40        08:44        08:49        08:52        08:52        08:57        09:00        
Laboratory   CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         
Lab. Number  14F0632-01   14F0632-02   14F0632-03   14F0632-04   14F0632-04RE1 14F0632-05   14F0632-06   

Constituent                                                                Units        

Date Organics Analyzed                                                     -            06/23/2014   06/23/2014   06/23/2014   06/21/2014   06/23/2014   06/23/2014   06/21/2014   

1,2-Dichloropropane                                                        ug/m3        <0.92        <0.92        <0.46        <18          <180         <0.46        <18          

Acetone                                                                    ug/m3        410          250          320          970          <3800        120          1900         

Acrylonitrile                                                              ug/m3        <2.5         <2.5         <1.2         <50          <500         <1.2         <50          

Benzene                                                                    ug/m3        9.4          15           18           22           <130         1.2          820          

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene                                                     ug/m3        19           44           32           36           <200         4.6          4300         

1,2-Dichlorobenzene                                                        ug/m3        <1.2         <1.2         <0.6         <24          <240         <0.6         93           

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene                                                     ug/m3        1.3          7.9          24           20           <200         1.8          1900         

1,3-Dichlorobenzene                                                        ug/m3        <1.2         <1.2         <0.6         <24          <240         <0.6         77           

1,4-Dichlorobenzene                                                        ug/m3        <1.2         <1.2         4.1          <24          <240         <0.6         320          

Chlorobenzene                                                              ug/m3        <0.92        96           41           32           <180         <0.46        6200         

Ethylbenzene                                                               ug/m3        2.5          19           9            23           <170         1.3          36           

Isopropylbenzene (Cumene)                                                  ug/m3        67           18           27           <50          <500         <1.2         770          

sec-Butylbenzene                                                           ug/m3        40           27           9.8          <50          <500         <1.3         <50          

2-Butanone (MEK)                                                           ug/m3        <24          <24          31           <470         <4700        <12          <470         

Carbon Tetrachloride                                                       ug/m3        <1.3         <1.3         <0.63        <25          <250         <0.63        <25          

4-Isopropyltoluene                                                         ug/m3        <2.5         24           11           <50          <500         9.7          580          

Dichlorodifluoromethane                                                    ug/m3        49           15           4.4          100          <200         34           180          

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane                                                  ug/m3        <2.5         <2.5         <1.2         <50          <500         <1.2         <50          

1,1,1-Trichloroethane                                                      ug/m3        <1.1         <1.1         <0.55        <22          <220         88           <22          

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane                                                  ug/m3        <1.4         <1.4         <0.69        <27          <270         <0.69        <27          

1,1,2-Trichloroethane                                                      ug/m3        <1.1         <1.1         <0.55        <22          <220         <0.55        <22          

1,1-Dichloroethane                                                         ug/m3        2.4          1.4          1.1          <16          <160         7.2          84           

Ethylene Dibromide                                                         ug/m3        <1.5         <1.5         <0.77        <31          <310         <0.77        <31          

1,2-Dichloroethane                                                         ug/m3        2.9          3.1          <0.4         <16          <160         <0.4         18           

Chloroethane                                                               ug/m3        49           20           25           23000 E      17000        2.7          59000 E      

Methyl tert-Butyl ether                                                    ug/m3        <0.72        <0.72        <0.36        <14          <140         <0.36        <14          

1,1-Dichloroethylene                                                       ug/m3        2.4          2.3          <0.4         <16          <160         <0.4         19           

trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene                                                 ug/m3        <0.79        <0.79        <0.4         <16          <160         <0.4         <16          
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Location ID  LEA-VP-01    LEA-VP-02    LEA-VP-03    LEA-VP-04    LEA-VP-04    LEA-VP-05    LEA-VP-06    
Sample ID    1328353      1328354      1328355      1328356      1328356      1328357      1328358      
Sample Date  06/13/2014   06/13/2014   06/13/2014   06/13/2014   06/13/2014   06/13/2014   06/13/2014   
Sample Time  08:40        08:44        08:49        08:52        08:52        08:57        09:00        
Laboratory   CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         
Lab. Number  14F0632-01   14F0632-02   14F0632-03   14F0632-04   14F0632-04RE1 14F0632-05   14F0632-06   

Constituent                                                                Units        

Vinyl Chloride                                                             ug/m3        0.87         1.5          0.92         16           <100         <0.26        100          

Tetrachloroethylene                                                        ug/m3        2            3.3          2.6          <27          <270         0.79         <27          

Bromodichloromethane                                                       ug/m3        <1.3         <1.3         <0.67        <27          <270         <0.67        <27          

Chloromethane                                                              ug/m3        <0.83        <0.83        0.74         <17          <170         0.64         <17          

Dibromochloromethane                                                       ug/m3        <1.7         <1.7         <0.85        <34          <340         <0.85        <34          

Methylene Chloride                                                         ug/m3        <6.9         <6.9         <3.5         <140         <1400        66           <140         

Bromoform                                                                  ug/m3        <2.1         <2.1         <1           <41          <410         <1           <41          

Chloroform                                                                 ug/m3        <0.98        <0.98        0.81         <20          <200         3.1          <20          

Trichlorofluoromethane                                                     ug/m3        <1.1         <1.1         1.3          <22          <220         2.8          <22          

Total Trihalomethanes (Calc.)                                              ug/m3        <2.1         <2.1         0.81         <41          <410         3.1          <41          

Methyl Isobutyl ketone                                                     ug/m3        <0.82        <0.82        <0.41        <16          <160         0.58         <16          

1,3-Dichloropropane                                                        ug/m3        <2.5         <2.5         <1.2         <50          <500         <1.2         <50          

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene                                                  ug/m3        <0.91        <0.91        <0.45        <18          <180         <0.45        <18          

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene                                                    ug/m3        <0.91        <0.91        <0.45        <18          <180         <0.45        <18          

Styrene                                                                    ug/m3        0.95         1.5          0.94         <17          <170         0.76         <17          

Toluene                                                                    ug/m3        10           28           30           40           <150         39           110          

Trichloroethylene                                                          ug/m3        <1.1         2.1          3.9          <21          <210         0.78         <21          

o-Xylene                                                                   ug/m3        <0.87        12           8.2          <17          <170         2.8          620          

Xylenes, Total (Calc.)                                                     ug/m3        15           53           300          3400         2500         15           7700         

Xylenes,m- & p-                                                            ug/m3        15           41           290          3400         2500         12           7100         

cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene                                                   ug/m3        1.8          3.1          0.48         <16          <160         2.1          19           

n-Butylbenzene                                                             ug/m3        18           13           5.3          <63          <630         <1.6         280          
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Location ID  LEA-VP-06    LEA-VP-07    LEA-VP-07    LEA-VP-08    LEA-VP-08    LEA-VP-09    LEA-VP-09    
Sample ID    1328358      1328359      1328359      1328360      1328360      1328361      1328361      
Sample Date  06/13/2014   06/13/2014   06/13/2014   06/13/2014   06/13/2014   06/13/2014   06/13/2014   
Sample Time  09:00        09:05        09:05        09:08        09:08        09:11        09:11        
Laboratory   CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         
Lab. Number  14F0632-06RE1 14F0632-07   14F0632-07RE1 14F0632-08   14F0632-08RE1 14F0632-09   14F0632-09RE1

Constituent                                                                Units        

Date Organics Analyzed                                                     -            06/24/2014   06/24/2014   06/21/2014   06/24/2014   06/24/2014   06/24/2014   06/24/2014   

1,2-Dichloropropane                                                        ug/m3        <180         <0.92        <18          <4.6         <18          <4.6         <18          

Acetone                                                                    ug/m3        <3800        <19          990          <95          600          <95          540          

Acrylonitrile                                                              ug/m3        <500         <2.5         <50          <12          <50          <12          <50          

Benzene                                                                    ug/m3        530          150          210          240          280          810          980          

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene                                                     ug/m3        1300         440          610          1100         1400         2600         3100         

1,2-Dichlorobenzene                                                        ug/m3        <240         <1.2         <24          <6           <24          <6           <24          

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene                                                     ug/m3        740          190          250          370          460          1100         1300         

1,3-Dichlorobenzene                                                        ug/m3        <240         <1.2         <24          <6           <24          <6           <24          

1,4-Dichlorobenzene                                                        ug/m3        <240         5.9          <24          250          300          16           <24          

Chlorobenzene                                                              ug/m3        3900         <0.92        <18          2000         2300         <4.6         <18          

Ethylbenzene                                                               ug/m3        <170         100          130          46           55           3800         5100         

Isopropylbenzene (Cumene)                                                  ug/m3        <500         160          230          480          <50          680          830          

sec-Butylbenzene                                                           ug/m3        <500         25           <50          160          <50          99           120          

2-Butanone (MEK)                                                           ug/m3        <4700        <24          <470         <120         <470         <120         <470         

Carbon Tetrachloride                                                       ug/m3        <250         <1.3         <25          <6.3         <25          <6.3         <25          

4-Isopropyltoluene                                                         ug/m3        <500         140 E        210          310          <50          1300 E       1600         

Dichlorodifluoromethane                                                    ug/m3        <200         8.6          50           130          <20          68           <20          

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane                                                  ug/m3        <500         <2.5         <50          <12          <50          <12          <50          

1,1,1-Trichloroethane                                                      ug/m3        <220         <1.1         <22          <5.5         <22          <5.5         <22          

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane                                                  ug/m3        <270         <1.4         <27          <6.9         <27          <6.9         <27          

1,1,2-Trichloroethane                                                      ug/m3        <220         30           <22          <5.5         <22          <5.5         <22          

1,1-Dichloroethane                                                         ug/m3        <160         6.6          <16          21           26           13           <16          

Ethylene Dibromide                                                         ug/m3        <310         <1.5         <31          <7.7         <31          <7.7         <31          

1,2-Dichloroethane                                                         ug/m3        <160         <0.81        <16          <4           <16          <4           <16          

Chloroethane                                                               ug/m3        48000        29           56           3000 E       3900         240          290          

Methyl tert-Butyl ether                                                    ug/m3        <140         <0.72        <14          <3.6         <14          <3.6         <14          

1,1-Dichloroethylene                                                       ug/m3        <160         8            <16          6.3          <16          <4           <16          

trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene                                                 ug/m3        <160         0.9          <16          <4           <16          <4           <16          
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Location ID  LEA-VP-06    LEA-VP-07    LEA-VP-07    LEA-VP-08    LEA-VP-08    LEA-VP-09    LEA-VP-09    
Sample ID    1328358      1328359      1328359      1328360      1328360      1328361      1328361      
Sample Date  06/13/2014   06/13/2014   06/13/2014   06/13/2014   06/13/2014   06/13/2014   06/13/2014   
Sample Time  09:00        09:05        09:05        09:08        09:08        09:11        09:11        
Laboratory   CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         
Lab. Number  14F0632-06RE1 14F0632-07   14F0632-07RE1 14F0632-08   14F0632-08RE1 14F0632-09   14F0632-09RE1

Constituent                                                                Units        

Vinyl Chloride                                                             ug/m3        <100         23           35           27           17           45           67           

Tetrachloroethylene                                                        ug/m3        4100         2.3          <27          <6.8         <27          13           <27          

Bromodichloromethane                                                       ug/m3        <270         <1.3         <27          <6.7         <27          <6.7         <27          

Chloromethane                                                              ug/m3        <170         <0.83        <17          <4.1         200          <4.1         <17          

Dibromochloromethane                                                       ug/m3        <340         <1.7         <34          <8.5         <34          <8.5         <34          

Methylene Chloride                                                         ug/m3        <1400        10           <140         <35          <140         <35          <140         

Bromoform                                                                  ug/m3        <410         <2.1         <41          <10          <41          <10          <41          

Chloroform                                                                 ug/m3        <200         <0.98        <20          <4.9         <20          <4.9         <20          

Trichlorofluoromethane                                                     ug/m3        <220         <1.1         <22          <5.6         <22          <5.6         <22          

Total Trihalomethanes (Calc.)                                              ug/m3        <410         <2.1         <41          <10          <41          <10          <41          

Methyl Isobutyl ketone                                                     ug/m3        <160         <0.82        <16          <4.1         29           <4.1         17           

1,3-Dichloropropane                                                        ug/m3        <500         <2.5         <50          <12          <50          <12          <50          

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene                                                  ug/m3        <180         <0.91        <18          <4.5         <18          <4.5         <18          

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene                                                    ug/m3        <180         <0.91        <18          <4.5         <18          <4.5         <18          

Styrene                                                                    ug/m3        <170         4.2          <17          31           39           36           44           

Toluene                                                                    ug/m3        <150         110          150          73           89           740          900          

Trichloroethylene                                                          ug/m3        <210         3            <21          <5.4         <21          <5.4         <21          

o-Xylene                                                                   ug/m3        350          220          260          280          330          1300         1600         

Xylenes, Total (Calc.)                                                     ug/m3        4600         1300         1800         1500         1600         5000         6200         

Xylenes,m- & p-                                                            ug/m3        4200         1100         1500         1200         1300         3700         4600         

cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene                                                   ug/m3        <160         5            <16          10           <16          23           27           

n-Butylbenzene                                                             ug/m3        <630         14           <63          130          <63          130          <63          
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Location ID  LEA-VP-10    LEA-VP-10    LEA-VP-11    LEA-VP-12    LEA-VP-12    
Sample ID    1328362      1328362      1328363      1328364      1328364      
Sample Date  06/13/2014   06/13/2014   06/13/2014   06/13/2014   06/13/2014   
Sample Time  09:15        09:15        09:19        09:21        09:21        
Laboratory   CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         
Lab. Number  14F0632-10   14F0632-10RE1 14F0632-11   14F0632-12   14F0632-12RE1

Constituent                                                                Units        

Date Organics Analyzed                                                     -            06/24/2014   06/24/2014   06/24/2014   06/24/2014   06/21/2014   

1,2-Dichloropropane                                                        ug/m3        1.2          <4.6         <0.92        <0.92        <18          

Acetone                                                                    ug/m3        1900         2500         100          54           <380         

Acrylonitrile                                                              ug/m3        <2.5         <12          <2.5         <2.5         <50          

Benzene                                                                    ug/m3        180          190          0.69         0.86         <13          

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene                                                     ug/m3        21           26           5.9          7.1          <20          

1,2-Dichlorobenzene                                                        ug/m3        <1.2         <6           <1.2         <1.2         <24          

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene                                                     ug/m3        16           19           2            2.5          <20          

1,3-Dichlorobenzene                                                        ug/m3        <1.2         <6           <1.2         <1.2         <24          

1,4-Dichlorobenzene                                                        ug/m3        <1.2         <6           <1.2         <1.2         <24          

Chlorobenzene                                                              ug/m3        150          160          <0.92        2            <18          

Ethylbenzene                                                               ug/m3        65           71           3.6          4.1          <17          

Isopropylbenzene (Cumene)                                                  ug/m3        120          150          <2.5         <2.5         <50          

sec-Butylbenzene                                                           ug/m3        38           48           <2.5         <2.5         <50          

2-Butanone (MEK)                                                           ug/m3        <24          <120         <24          <24          <470         

Carbon Tetrachloride                                                       ug/m3        <1.3         <6.3         <1.3         <1.3         <25          

4-Isopropyltoluene                                                         ug/m3        23           30           <2.5         2.8          <50          

Dichlorodifluoromethane                                                    ug/m3        72           110          63           7.6          <20          

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane                                                  ug/m3        <2.5         <12          <2.5         <2.5         <50          

1,1,1-Trichloroethane                                                      ug/m3        <1.1         <5.5         <1.1         1300 E       850          

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane                                                  ug/m3        <1.4         <6.9         <1.4         <1.4         <27          

1,1,2-Trichloroethane                                                      ug/m3        <1.1         <5.5         <1.1         <1.1         <22          

1,1-Dichloroethane                                                         ug/m3        15           16           <0.81        23           <16          

Ethylene Dibromide                                                         ug/m3        <1.5         <7.7         <1.5         <1.5         <31          

1,2-Dichloroethane                                                         ug/m3        <0.81        <4           <0.81        <0.81        <16          

Chloroethane                                                               ug/m3        83           91           34           3.9          <11          

Methyl tert-Butyl ether                                                    ug/m3        <0.72        <3.6         <0.72        <0.72        <14          

1,1-Dichloroethylene                                                       ug/m3        <0.79        <4           <0.79        1.4          <16          

trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene                                                 ug/m3        1.3          <4           <0.79        <0.79        <16          
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Location ID  LEA-VP-10    LEA-VP-10    LEA-VP-11    LEA-VP-12    LEA-VP-12    
Sample ID    1328362      1328362      1328363      1328364      1328364      
Sample Date  06/13/2014   06/13/2014   06/13/2014   06/13/2014   06/13/2014   
Sample Time  09:15        09:15        09:19        09:21        09:21        
Laboratory   CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         
Lab. Number  14F0632-10   14F0632-10RE1 14F0632-11   14F0632-12   14F0632-12RE1

Constituent                                                                Units        

Vinyl Chloride                                                             ug/m3        65           74           2.6          <0.51        <10          

Tetrachloroethylene                                                        ug/m3        2.3          <6.8         <1.4         5.2          <27          

Bromodichloromethane                                                       ug/m3        <1.3         <6.7         <1.3         <1.3         <27          

Chloromethane                                                              ug/m3        <0.83        <4.1         <0.83        <0.83        20           

Dibromochloromethane                                                       ug/m3        <1.7         <8.5         <1.7         <1.7         <34          

Methylene Chloride                                                         ug/m3        <6.9         <35          <6.9         16           <140         

Bromoform                                                                  ug/m3        <2.1         <10          <2.1         <2.1         <41          

Chloroform                                                                 ug/m3        <0.98        <4.9         2.4          <0.98        <20          

Trichlorofluoromethane                                                     ug/m3        1.7          <5.6         2.5          5.3          <22          

Total Trihalomethanes (Calc.)                                              ug/m3        <2.1         <10          2.4          <2.1         <41          

Methyl Isobutyl ketone                                                     ug/m3        <0.82        12           1.1          1.3          <16          

1,3-Dichloropropane                                                        ug/m3        <2.5         <12          <2.5         <2.5         <50          

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene                                                  ug/m3        <0.91        <4.5         <0.91        <0.91        <18          

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene                                                    ug/m3        <0.91        <4.5         <0.91        <0.91        <18          

Styrene                                                                    ug/m3        <0.85        <4.3         <0.85        <0.85        <17          

Toluene                                                                    ug/m3        140          150          1.9          2.9          <15          

Trichloroethylene                                                          ug/m3        3.8          <5.4         <1.1         <1.1         <21          

o-Xylene                                                                   ug/m3        54           57           2            2.3          <17          

Xylenes, Total (Calc.)                                                     ug/m3        490          550          8            10.1         <35          

Xylenes,m- & p-                                                            ug/m3        440          490          6.3          7.8          <35          

cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene                                                   ug/m3        14           14           <0.79        <0.79        <16          

n-Butylbenzene                                                             ug/m3        6            <16          <3.2         <3.2         <63          
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Location ID  LEA-SW-01    LEA-SW-02    ME-BR2       ME-BR3       ME-BR4       ME-BR5       ME-BR6       
Sample ID    1328336      1328337      1328322      1328320      1328324      1328323      1328325      
Sample Date  06/11/2014   06/11/2014   06/11/2014   06/10/2014   06/11/2014   06/11/2014   06/11/2014   
Sample Time  10:10        14:10        13:40        12:05        15:50        11:35        14:00        
Laboratory   CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         
Lab. Number  14F0541-06   14F0541-07   14F0541-08   14F0440-01   14F0541-05   14F0541-01   14F0541-02   

Constituent                                                                Units        

Depth of Well                                                              Ft           26.50        30.01        33.21        24.85        

Depth to Water                                                             Ft           13.58        3.52         1.34         14.40        4.37         

Oxygen, Dissolved (field)                                                  mg/L         5.32         0.0          5.38         0.17         0.0          

Specific Conductivity (field)                                              uS/cm        1022         2568         1936         166.4        1326         

Temperature                                                                C            12.7         11.9         14.0         12.4         11.9         

Turbidity (field)                                                          NTU          71.09        1.33         4.91         4.68         5.76         

pH (field measurement)                                                     SU           6.88         8.21         6.43         5.29         7.67         

Date Metals Analyzed                                                       -            06/13/2014   06/13/2014   06/13/2014   06/13/2014   06/13/2014   06/17/2014   06/17/2014   

Date Organics Analyzed                                                     -            06/12/2014   06/12/2014   06/13/2014   06/11/2014   06/12/2014   06/12/2014   06/12/2014   

Date Physical Analyzed                                                     -            06/13/2014   06/13/2014   06/13/2014   06/11/2014   06/13/2014   06/12/2014   06/12/2014   

Date Semivolatile Organics Analyzed                                        -            06/16/2014   06/17/2014   06/17/2014   06/13/2014   06/16/2014   06/16/2014   06/16/2014   

Antimony                                                                   mg/L         <0.0050      <0.0050      <0.0050      <0.0050      <0.0050      <0.0050      <0.0050      

Arsenic                                                                    mg/L         0.0025       <0.0020      <0.0020      0.0044       0.014        <0.0020      0.0029       

Barium                                                                     mg/L         0.12         0.057        <0.05        0.14         0.22         <0.05        0.2          

Beryllium                                                                  mg/L         <0.0020      <0.0020      <0.0020      <0.0020      <0.0020      <0.0020      <0.0020      

Cadmium                                                                    mg/L         <0.0025      <0.0025      <0.0025      <0.0025      0.0026       <0.0025      <0.0025      

Chromium, Total                                                            mg/L         <0.0050      <0.0050      <0.0050      <0.0050      <0.0050      <0.0050      <0.0050      

Copper                                                                     mg/L         <0.025       <0.025       <0.025       <0.025       <0.025       <0.025       <0.025       

Iron                                                                       mg/L         21           6.2          12           39           33           8.8          63           

Lead                                                                       mg/L         <0.0050      <0.0050      <0.0050      <0.0050      <0.0050      <0.0050      <0.0050      

Manganese                                                                  mg/L         1.5          1.1          3.5          0.70         0.87         1.4          0.92         

Mercury                                                                    mg/L         <0.00010     <0.00010     <0.00010     <0.00010     <0.00010     <0.00010     <0.00010     

Nickel                                                                     mg/L         <0.025       <0.025       <0.025       0.026        0.034        <0.025       <0.025       

Selenium                                                                   mg/L         <0.025       <0.025       <0.025       <0.025       <0.025       <0.025       <0.025       

Silver                                                                     mg/L         <0.0025      <0.0025      <0.0025      <0.0025      <0.0025      <0.0025      <0.0025      

Thallium                                                                   mg/L         <0.0010      <0.0010      <0.0010      <0.0010      <0.0010      <0.0010      <0.0010      

Vanadium                                                                   mg/L         <0.025       <0.025       <0.025       <0.025       <0.025       <0.025       <0.025       

Zinc                                                                       mg/L         <0.05        <0.05        0.098        <0.05        <0.05        <0.05        <0.05        

Ammonia                                                                    mg/L         16           4.0          0.80         48           32           0.53         26           
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Location ID  LEA-SW-01    LEA-SW-02    ME-BR2       ME-BR3       ME-BR4       ME-BR5       ME-BR6       
Sample ID    1328336      1328337      1328322      1328320      1328324      1328323      1328325      
Sample Date  06/11/2014   06/11/2014   06/11/2014   06/10/2014   06/11/2014   06/11/2014   06/11/2014   
Sample Time  10:10        14:10        13:40        12:05        15:50        11:35        14:00        
Laboratory   CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         
Lab. Number  14F0541-06   14F0541-07   14F0541-08   14F0440-01   14F0541-05   14F0541-01   14F0541-02   

Constituent                                                                Units        

Carbonate                                                                  mg/L         730          260          140          1200         840          60           630          

Cyanide                                                                    mg/L         0.013        <0.010       <0.010       <0.010       <0.010       <0.010       <0.010       

Oxidation-Reduction Potential                                              mV           -86.8        63.5         68.2         107.1        79.2         

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (CT ETPH)                                     mg/L         0.49         0.26         0.38         1.5          0.96         0.14         1.2          

Total Dissolved Solids                                                     mg/L         840          270          150          1300         790          74           520          

Total Suspended Solids                                                     mg/L         70           30           32           820          77           7.0          40           

Acenaphthylene                                                             ug/L         <0.30        <0.30        <0.30        <0.30        <0.30        <0.30        <0.30        

Benzo[a]anthracene                                                         ug/L         <0.050       <0.050       <0.050       <0.050       <0.050       <0.050       <0.050       

Benzo[b]fluoranthene                                                       ug/L         <0.050       <0.050       <0.050       <0.050       <0.050       <0.050       <0.050       

Benzo(a)pyrene                                                             ug/L         <0.10        <0.10        <0.10        <0.10        <0.10        <0.10        <0.10        

Benzo(g,h,i)perylene                                                       ug/L         <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        

Benzo(k)fluoranthene                                                       ug/L         <0.20        <0.20        <0.20        <0.20        <0.20        <0.20        <0.20        

Chrysene                                                                   ug/L         <0.20        <0.20        <0.20        <0.20        <0.20        <0.20        <0.20        

Dibenz(a,h)anthracene                                                      ug/L         <0.20        <0.20        <0.20        <0.20        <0.20        <0.20        <0.20        

Fluoranthene                                                               ug/L         <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        

Fluorene                                                                   ug/L         <1.0         <1.0         <1.0         <1.0         <1.0         <1.0         <1.0         

Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene                                                    ug/L         <0.20        <0.20        <0.20        <0.20        <0.20        <0.20        <0.20        

Naphthalene                                                                ug/L         <5.0         <5.0         <5.0         7.1          8.0          <5.0         10           

Naphthalene                                                                ug/L         <1.0         <1.0         <1.0         2.5          <1.0         <1.0         6.6          

Phenanthrene                                                               ug/L         <0.050       <0.050       <0.050       <0.050       <0.050       <0.050       <0.050       

Pyrene                                                                     ug/L         <1.0         <1.0         <1.0         <1.0         <1.0         <1.0         <1.0         

1,2-Dichloropropane                                                        ug/L         <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        

Acenaphthene                                                               ug/L         <0.30        <0.30        <0.30        <0.30        <0.30        <0.30        <0.30        

Acetone                                                                    ug/L         9.0          6.3          160          <5.0         6.1          <5.0         7.1          

Acrylonitrile                                                              ug/L         <2.0         <2.0         <2.0         <2.0         <2.0         <2.0         <2.0         

Anthracene                                                                 ug/L         <0.20        <0.20        <0.20        <0.20        <0.20        <0.20        <0.20        

Benzene                                                                    ug/L         1.9          <0.50        <0.50        12           11           <0.50        18           

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene                                                     ug/L         <2.0         <2.0         <2.0         <0.50        <2.0         <2.0         <2.0         

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene                                                     ug/L         <2.0         <2.0         <2.0         <0.50        <2.0         <2.0         <2.0         
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Location ID  LEA-SW-01    LEA-SW-02    ME-BR2       ME-BR3       ME-BR4       ME-BR5       ME-BR6       
Sample ID    1328336      1328337      1328322      1328320      1328324      1328323      1328325      
Sample Date  06/11/2014   06/11/2014   06/11/2014   06/10/2014   06/11/2014   06/11/2014   06/11/2014   
Sample Time  10:10        14:10        13:40        12:05        15:50        11:35        14:00        
Laboratory   CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         
Lab. Number  14F0541-06   14F0541-07   14F0541-08   14F0440-01   14F0541-05   14F0541-01   14F0541-02   

Constituent                                                                Units        

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene                                                     ug/L         <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        1.3          4.3          <0.50        17           

1,2-Dichlorobenzene                                                        ug/L         <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        0.65         

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene                                                     ug/L         <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        2.4          

1,3-Dichlorobenzene                                                        ug/L         <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        

1,4-Dichlorobenzene                                                        ug/L         0.57         <0.50        <0.50        3.0          2.1          <0.50        5.2          

Bromobenzene                                                               ug/L         <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        

Chlorobenzene                                                              ug/L         2.1          <0.50        <0.50        8.4          3.8          0.77         9.5          

Ethylbenzene                                                               ug/L         <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        

Isopropylbenzene (Cumene)                                                  ug/L         <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        1.8          4.8          <0.50        4.3          

n-Propylbenzene                                                            ug/L         <1.0         <1.0         <1.0         1.0          2.8          <1.0         4.0          

sec-Butylbenzene                                                           ug/L         <1.0         <1.0         <1.0         <1.0         <1.0         <1.0         <1.0         

tert-Butylbenzene                                                          ug/L         <1.0         <1.0         <1.0         <1.0         <1.0         <1.0         <1.0         

Hexachlorobutadiene                                                        ug/L         <0.40        <0.40        <0.40        <0.40        <0.40        <0.40        <0.40        

2-Butanone (MEK)                                                           ug/L         <5.0         <5.0         6.9          <5.0         <5.0         <5.0         <5.0         

trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-Butene                                                ug/L         <2.0         <2.0         <2.0         <2.0         <2.0         <2.0         <2.0         

Carbon Disulfide                                                           ug/L         <5.0         <5.0         <5.0         <5.0         <5.0         <5.0         <5.0         

Carbon Tetrachloride                                                       ug/L         <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        

4-Isopropyltoluene                                                         ug/L         <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        

Dichlorodifluoromethane                                                    ug/L         <0.50        <0.50        1.7          <0.50        0.96         <0.50        2.3          

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane                                                  ug/L         <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        

1,1,1-Trichloroethane                                                      ug/L         <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane                                                  ug/L         <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        

1,1,2-Trichloroethane                                                      ug/L         <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        

1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-Trifluoroethane                                      ug/L         <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        

1,1-Dichloroethane                                                         ug/L         <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        0.73         

Ethylene Dibromide                                                         ug/L         <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        

1,2-Dichloroethane                                                         ug/L         <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <5.0         <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        

Chloroethane                                                               ug/L         7.7          0.55         <0.50        16           51           7.8          130 E        

Methyl tert-Butyl ether                                                    ug/L         <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        0.64         <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        
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Location ID  LEA-SW-01    LEA-SW-02    ME-BR2       ME-BR3       ME-BR4       ME-BR5       ME-BR6       
Sample ID    1328336      1328337      1328322      1328320      1328324      1328323      1328325      
Sample Date  06/11/2014   06/11/2014   06/11/2014   06/10/2014   06/11/2014   06/11/2014   06/11/2014   
Sample Time  10:10        14:10        13:40        12:05        15:50        11:35        14:00        
Laboratory   CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         
Lab. Number  14F0541-06   14F0541-07   14F0541-08   14F0440-01   14F0541-05   14F0541-01   14F0541-02   

Constituent                                                                Units        

1,1-Dichloroethylene                                                       ug/L         <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        

trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene                                                 ug/L         <1.0         <1.0         <1.0         <1.0         <1.0         <1.0         <1.0         

Vinyl Chloride                                                             ug/L         <1.0         <1.0         <1.0         <1.0         <1.0         <1.0         <1.0         

Tetrachloroethylene                                                        ug/L         <1.0         <1.0         <1.0         <1.0         <1.0         <1.0         <1.0         

Tetrahydrofuran                                                            ug/L         49           <10          <10          56           180          36           500 E        

Hexanone, 2-                                                               ug/L         <5.0         <5.0         <5.0         <5.0         <5.0         <5.0         <5.0         

Bromomethane                                                               ug/L         <1.0         <1.0         <1.0         <1.0         <1.0         <1.0         <1.0         

Bromodichloromethane                                                       ug/L         <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        

Chloromethane                                                              ug/L         <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <5.0         <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        

Dibromochloromethane                                                       ug/L         <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        

Methylene Dibromide                                                        ug/L         <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        

Methylene Chloride                                                         ug/L         <5.0         <5.0         <5.0         <5.0         <5.0         <5.0         <5.0         

Bromoform                                                                  ug/L         <2.0         <2.0         <2.0         <0.50        <2.0         <2.0         <2.0         

Chloroform                                                                 ug/L         <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        

Trichlorofluoromethane                                                     ug/L         <2.0         <2.0         <2.0         <2.0         <2.0         <2.0         <2.0         

2-Methylnaphthalene                                                        ug/L         <1.0         <1.0         <1.0         <1.0         <1.0         <1.0         <1.0         

Methyl Isobutyl ketone                                                     ug/L         <5.0         <5.0         <5.0         <5.0         <5.0         <5.0         <5.0         

1,2,3-Trichloropropane                                                     ug/L         <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        

1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane                                                ug/L         <5.0         <5.0         <5.0         <5.0         <5.0         <5.0         <5.0         

1,3-Dichloropropane                                                        ug/L         <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        

sec-Dichloropropane                                                        ug/L         <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        

1,1-Dichloropropene                                                        ug/L         <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene                                                  ug/L         <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene                                                    ug/L         <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        

Styrene                                                                    ug/L         <1.0         <1.0         <1.0         <1.0         <1.0         <1.0         <1.0         

Toluene                                                                    ug/L         <1.0         <1.0         <1.0         <1.0         <1.0         <1.0         <1.0         

2-Chlorotoluene                                                            ug/L         <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        

4-Chlorotoluene                                                            ug/L         <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        

Trichloroethylene                                                          ug/L         <1.0         <1.0         <1.0         <1.0         <1.0         <1.0         <1.0         
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Location ID  LEA-SW-01    LEA-SW-02    ME-BR2       ME-BR3       ME-BR4       ME-BR5       ME-BR6       
Sample ID    1328336      1328337      1328322      1328320      1328324      1328323      1328325      
Sample Date  06/11/2014   06/11/2014   06/11/2014   06/10/2014   06/11/2014   06/11/2014   06/11/2014   
Sample Time  10:10        14:10        13:40        12:05        15:50        11:35        14:00        
Laboratory   CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         
Lab. Number  14F0541-06   14F0541-07   14F0541-08   14F0440-01   14F0541-05   14F0541-01   14F0541-02   

Constituent                                                                Units        

o-Xylene                                                                   ug/L         <1.0         <1.0         <1.0         <1.0         <1.0         <1.0         <1.0         

Xylenes,m- & p-                                                            ug/L         <2.0         <2.0         <2.0         <2.0         14           <2.0         23           

cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene                                                   ug/L         <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        

n-Butylbenzene                                                             ug/L         <1.0         <1.0         <1.0         <1.0         <1.0         <1.0         <1.0         
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Location ID  ME-BR6       ME-BR6       ME-BR6       ME-BR7       ME-OB3B      ME-OB4       ME-OB4       
Sample ID    1328325      1328335      1328335      1328319      1328321      1328326      1328326      
Sample Date  06/11/2014   06/11/2014   06/11/2014   06/11/2014   06/10/2014   06/11/2014   06/11/2014   
Sample Time  14:00        14:00        14:00        12:51        12:15        14:20        14:20        
Laboratory   CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         
Lab. Number  14F0541-02RE1 14F0541-03   14F0541-03RE1 14F0541-10   14F0440-02   14F0541-04   14F0541-04RE1

Constituent                                                                Units        

Depth of Well                                                              Ft           30.15        21.67        10.92        10.92        

Depth to Water                                                             Ft           4.37         4.37         4.37         5.72         2.01         0.91         0.91         

Oxygen, Dissolved (field)                                                  mg/L         0.0          0.0          0.0          0.36         0.0          6.24         6.24         

Specific Conductivity (field)                                              uS/cm        1326         1326         1326         292.8        1011         1982         1982         

Temperature                                                                C            11.9         11.9         11.9         12.6         12.4         12.4         12.4         

Turbidity (field)                                                          NTU          5.76         5.76         5.76         4.76         1.29         4.88         4.88         

pH (field measurement)                                                     SU           7.67         7.67         7.67         5.31         8.44         6.79         6.79         

Date Metals Analyzed                                                       -            06/13/2014   06/13/2014   06/13/2014   06/13/2014   

Date Organics Analyzed                                                     -            06/13/2014   06/12/2014   06/13/2014   06/13/2014   06/11/2014   06/12/2014   06/13/2014   

Date Physical Analyzed                                                     -            06/12/2014   06/13/2014   06/11/2014   06/12/2014   

Date Semivolatile Organics Analyzed                                        -            06/16/2014   06/17/2014   06/13/2014   06/16/2014   

Antimony                                                                   mg/L         <0.0050      <0.0050      <0.0050      <0.0050      

Arsenic                                                                    mg/L         0.0031       <0.0020      0.0032       0.012        

Barium                                                                     mg/L         0.19         <0.05        0.16         0.58         

Beryllium                                                                  mg/L         <0.0020      <0.0020      <0.0020      <0.0020      

Cadmium                                                                    mg/L         <0.0025      <0.0025      <0.0025      <0.0025      

Chromium, Total                                                            mg/L         <0.0050      <0.0050      <0.0050      <0.0050      

Copper                                                                     mg/L         <0.025       <0.025       <0.025       <0.025       

Iron                                                                       mg/L         63           10           51           40           

Lead                                                                       mg/L         <0.0050      <0.0050      <0.0050      <0.0050      

Manganese                                                                  mg/L         0.92         1.5          2.5          1.3          

Mercury                                                                    mg/L         <0.00010     <0.00010     <0.00010     <0.00010     

Nickel                                                                     mg/L         <0.025       <0.025       <0.025       0.034        

Selenium                                                                   mg/L         <0.025       <0.025       <0.025       <0.025       

Silver                                                                     mg/L         <0.0025      <0.0025      <0.0025      <0.0025      

Thallium                                                                   mg/L         <0.0010      <0.0010      <0.0010      <0.0010      

Vanadium                                                                   mg/L         <0.025       <0.025       <0.025       <0.025       

Zinc                                                                       mg/L         <0.05        <0.05        <0.05        <0.05        

Ammonia                                                                    mg/L         26           0.80         16           41           
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Location ID  ME-BR6       ME-BR6       ME-BR6       ME-BR7       ME-OB3B      ME-OB4       ME-OB4       
Sample ID    1328325      1328335      1328335      1328319      1328321      1328326      1328326      
Sample Date  06/11/2014   06/11/2014   06/11/2014   06/11/2014   06/10/2014   06/11/2014   06/11/2014   
Sample Time  14:00        14:00        14:00        12:51        12:15        14:20        14:20        
Laboratory   CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         
Lab. Number  14F0541-02RE1 14F0541-03   14F0541-03RE1 14F0541-10   14F0440-02   14F0541-04   14F0541-04RE1

Constituent                                                                Units        

Carbonate                                                                  mg/L         630          52           450          910          

Cyanide                                                                    mg/L         0.014        <0.010       0.011        0.019        

Oxidation-Reduction Potential                                              mV           79.2         79.2         79.2         26.7         9.7          64.4         64.4         

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (CT ETPH)                                     mg/L         1.3          0.11         0.67         1.6          

Total Dissolved Solids                                                     mg/L         480          52           520          780          

Total Suspended Solids                                                     mg/L         40           <5.0         33           210          

Acenaphthylene                                                             ug/L         <0.30        <0.30        <0.30        <0.30        

Benzo[a]anthracene                                                         ug/L         <0.050       <0.050       <0.050       <0.050       

Benzo[b]fluoranthene                                                       ug/L         <0.050       <0.050       <0.050       <0.050       

Benzo(a)pyrene                                                             ug/L         <0.10        <0.10        <0.10        <0.10        

Benzo(g,h,i)perylene                                                       ug/L         <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        

Benzo(k)fluoranthene                                                       ug/L         <0.20        <0.20        <0.20        <0.20        

Chrysene                                                                   ug/L         <0.20        <0.20        <0.20        <0.20        

Dibenz(a,h)anthracene                                                      ug/L         <0.20        <0.20        <0.20        <0.20        

Fluoranthene                                                               ug/L         <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        

Fluorene                                                                   ug/L         <1.0         <1.0         <1.0         <1.0         

Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene                                                    ug/L         <0.20        <0.20        <0.20        <0.20        

Naphthalene                                                                ug/L         <100         10           <100         <5.0         4.6          9.8          <50          

Naphthalene                                                                ug/L         9.5          <1.0         1.5          4.7          

Phenanthrene                                                               ug/L         <0.050       <0.050       <0.050       0.066        

Pyrene                                                                     ug/L         <1.0         <1.0         <1.0         <1.0         

1,2-Dichloropropane                                                        ug/L         <10          <0.50        <10          <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <5.0         

Acenaphthene                                                               ug/L         <0.30        <0.30        <0.30        <0.30        

Acetone                                                                    ug/L         <100         6.2          <100         <5.0         <5.0         9.7          <50          

Acrylonitrile                                                              ug/L         <40          <2.0         <40          <2.0         <2.0         <2.0         <20          

Anthracene                                                                 ug/L         <0.20        <0.20        <0.20        <0.20        

Benzene                                                                    ug/L         22           17           22           <0.50        6.5          16           19           

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene                                                     ug/L         <40          <2.0         <40          <2.0         <0.50        <2.0         <20          

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene                                                     ug/L         <40          <2.0         <40          <2.0         <0.50        <2.0         <20          
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Location ID  ME-BR6       ME-BR6       ME-BR6       ME-BR7       ME-OB3B      ME-OB4       ME-OB4       
Sample ID    1328325      1328335      1328335      1328319      1328321      1328326      1328326      
Sample Date  06/11/2014   06/11/2014   06/11/2014   06/11/2014   06/10/2014   06/11/2014   06/11/2014   
Sample Time  14:00        14:00        14:00        12:51        12:15        14:20        14:20        
Laboratory   CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         
Lab. Number  14F0541-02RE1 14F0541-03   14F0541-03RE1 14F0541-10   14F0440-02   14F0541-04   14F0541-04RE1

Constituent                                                                Units        

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene                                                     ug/L         16           16           16           <0.50        <0.50        3.4          <5.0         

1,2-Dichlorobenzene                                                        ug/L         <10          0.60         <10          <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <5.0         

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene                                                     ug/L         <10          2.4          <10          <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <5.0         

1,3-Dichlorobenzene                                                        ug/L         <10          <0.50        <10          <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <5.0         

1,4-Dichlorobenzene                                                        ug/L         <10          5.0          <10          <0.50        2.9          3.0          <5.0         

Bromobenzene                                                               ug/L         <10          <0.50        <10          <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <5.0         

Chlorobenzene                                                              ug/L         12           9.3          12           <0.50        2.4          4.9          5.7          

Ethylbenzene                                                               ug/L         <10          <0.50        <10          <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <5.0         

Isopropylbenzene (Cumene)                                                  ug/L         <10          4.3          <10          <0.50        1.0          9.1          8.3          

n-Propylbenzene                                                            ug/L         <20          3.8          <20          <1.0         <1.0         4.5          <10          

sec-Butylbenzene                                                           ug/L         <20          <1.0         <20          <1.0         <1.0         <1.0         <10          

tert-Butylbenzene                                                          ug/L         <20          <1.0         <20          <1.0         <1.0         <1.0         <10          

Hexachlorobutadiene                                                        ug/L         <8.0         <0.40        <8.0         <0.40        <0.40        <0.40        <4.0         

2-Butanone (MEK)                                                           ug/L         <100         <5.0         <100         <5.0         <5.0         <5.0         <50          

trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-Butene                                                ug/L         <40          <2.0         <40          <2.0         <2.0         <2.0         <20          

Carbon Disulfide                                                           ug/L         <100         <5.0         <100         <5.0         <5.0         <5.0         <50          

Carbon Tetrachloride                                                       ug/L         <10          <0.50        <10          <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <5.0         

4-Isopropyltoluene                                                         ug/L         <10          <0.50        <10          <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <5.0         

Dichlorodifluoromethane                                                    ug/L         <10          2.3          <10          <0.50        <0.50        1.3          <5.0         

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane                                                  ug/L         <10          <0.50        <10          <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <5.0         

1,1,1-Trichloroethane                                                      ug/L         <10          <0.50        <10          <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <5.0         

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane                                                  ug/L         <10          <0.50        <10          <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <5.0         

1,1,2-Trichloroethane                                                      ug/L         <10          <0.50        <10          <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <5.0         

1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-Trifluoroethane                                      ug/L         <10          <0.50        <10          <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <5.0         

1,1-Dichloroethane                                                         ug/L         <10          0.73         <10          <0.50        0.56         <0.50        <5.0         

Ethylene Dibromide                                                         ug/L         <10          <0.50        <10          <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <5.0         

1,2-Dichloroethane                                                         ug/L         <10          <0.50        <10          <0.50        <5.0         <0.50        <5.0         

Chloroethane                                                               ug/L         190          130 E        190          <0.50        20           77           99           

Methyl tert-Butyl ether                                                    ug/L         <10          <0.50        <10          <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <5.0         
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Location ID  ME-BR6       ME-BR6       ME-BR6       ME-BR7       ME-OB3B      ME-OB4       ME-OB4       
Sample ID    1328325      1328335      1328335      1328319      1328321      1328326      1328326      
Sample Date  06/11/2014   06/11/2014   06/11/2014   06/11/2014   06/10/2014   06/11/2014   06/11/2014   
Sample Time  14:00        14:00        14:00        12:51        12:15        14:20        14:20        
Laboratory   CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         
Lab. Number  14F0541-02RE1 14F0541-03   14F0541-03RE1 14F0541-10   14F0440-02   14F0541-04   14F0541-04RE1

Constituent                                                                Units        

1,1-Dichloroethylene                                                       ug/L         <10          <0.50        <10          <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <5.0         

trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene                                                 ug/L         <20          <1.0         <20          <1.0         <1.0         <1.0         <10          

Vinyl Chloride                                                             ug/L         <20          <1.0         <20          <1.0         <1.0         <1.0         <10          

Tetrachloroethylene                                                        ug/L         <20          <1.0         <20          <1.0         <1.0         <1.0         <10          

Tetrahydrofuran                                                            ug/L         510          470 E        560          <10          18           250 E        250          

Hexanone, 2-                                                               ug/L         <100         <5.0         <100         <5.0         <5.0         <5.0         <50          

Bromomethane                                                               ug/L         <20          <1.0         <20          <1.0         <1.0         <1.0         <10          

Bromodichloromethane                                                       ug/L         <10          <0.50        <10          <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <5.0         

Chloromethane                                                              ug/L         <10          <0.50        <10          <0.50        <5.0         <0.50        <5.0         

Dibromochloromethane                                                       ug/L         <10          <0.50        <10          <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <5.0         

Methylene Dibromide                                                        ug/L         <10          <0.50        <10          <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <5.0         

Methylene Chloride                                                         ug/L         <100         <5.0         <100         <5.0         <5.0         <5.0         <50          

Bromoform                                                                  ug/L         <40          <2.0         <40          <2.0         <0.50        <2.0         <20          

Chloroform                                                                 ug/L         <10          <0.50        <10          <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <5.0         

Trichlorofluoromethane                                                     ug/L         <40          <2.0         <40          <2.0         <2.0         <2.0         <20          

2-Methylnaphthalene                                                        ug/L         <1.0         <1.0         <1.0         <1.0         

Methyl Isobutyl ketone                                                     ug/L         <100         <5.0         <100         <5.0         <5.0         <5.0         <50          

1,2,3-Trichloropropane                                                     ug/L         <10          <0.50        <10          <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <5.0         

1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane                                                ug/L         <100         <5.0         <100         <5.0         <5.0         <5.0         <50          

1,3-Dichloropropane                                                        ug/L         <10          <0.50        <10          <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <5.0         

sec-Dichloropropane                                                        ug/L         <10          <0.50        <10          <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <5.0         

1,1-Dichloropropene                                                        ug/L         <10          <0.50        <10          <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <5.0         

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene                                                  ug/L         <10          <0.50        <10          <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <5.0         

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene                                                    ug/L         <10          <0.50        <10          <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <5.0         

Styrene                                                                    ug/L         <20          <1.0         <20          <1.0         <1.0         <1.0         <10          

Toluene                                                                    ug/L         <20          <1.0         <20          <1.0         <1.0         <1.0         <10          

2-Chlorotoluene                                                            ug/L         <10          <0.50        <10          <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <5.0         

4-Chlorotoluene                                                            ug/L         <10          <0.50        <10          <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <5.0         

Trichloroethylene                                                          ug/L         <20          <1.0         <20          <1.0         <1.0         <1.0         <10          
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Location ID  ME-BR6       ME-BR6       ME-BR6       ME-BR7       ME-OB3B      ME-OB4       ME-OB4       
Sample ID    1328325      1328335      1328335      1328319      1328321      1328326      1328326      
Sample Date  06/11/2014   06/11/2014   06/11/2014   06/11/2014   06/10/2014   06/11/2014   06/11/2014   
Sample Time  14:00        14:00        14:00        12:51        12:15        14:20        14:20        
Laboratory   CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         
Lab. Number  14F0541-02RE1 14F0541-03   14F0541-03RE1 14F0541-10   14F0440-02   14F0541-04   14F0541-04RE1

Constituent                                                                Units        

o-Xylene                                                                   ug/L         <20          <1.0         <20          <1.0         <1.0         <1.0         <10          

Xylenes,m- & p-                                                            ug/L         <40          22           <40          <2.0         <2.0         18           <20          

cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene                                                   ug/L         <10          <0.50        <10          <0.50        <0.50        <0.50        <5.0         

n-Butylbenzene                                                             ug/L         <20          <1.0         <20          <1.0         <1.0         <1.0         <10          
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Location ID  SW-2         SW-2         
Sample ID    1328318      1328318      
Sample Date  06/11/2014   06/11/2014   
Sample Time  15:31        15:31        
Laboratory   CONT         CONT         
Lab. Number  14F0541-09   14F0541-09RE1

Constituent                                                                Units        

Depth of Well                                                              Ft           14.85        14.85        

Depth to Water                                                             Ft           5.18         5.18         

Oxygen, Dissolved (field)                                                  mg/L         4.09         4.09         

Specific Conductivity (field)                                              uS/cm        1288         1288         

Temperature                                                                C            13.5         13.5         

Turbidity (field)                                                          NTU          5.99         5.99         

pH (field measurement)                                                     SU           5.90         5.90         

Date Metals Analyzed                                                       -            06/13/2014   

Date Organics Analyzed                                                     -            06/12/2014   06/13/2014   

Date Physical Analyzed                                                     -            06/13/2014   

Date Semivolatile Organics Analyzed                                        -            06/17/2014   

Antimony                                                                   mg/L         <0.0050      

Arsenic                                                                    mg/L         0.0032       

Barium                                                                     mg/L         <0.05        

Beryllium                                                                  mg/L         <0.0020      

Cadmium                                                                    mg/L         <0.0025      

Chromium, Total                                                            mg/L         <0.0050      

Copper                                                                     mg/L         <0.025       

Iron                                                                       mg/L         81           

Lead                                                                       mg/L         <0.0050      

Manganese                                                                  mg/L         1.4          

Mercury                                                                    mg/L         <0.00010     

Nickel                                                                     mg/L         <0.025       

Selenium                                                                   mg/L         <0.025       

Silver                                                                     mg/L         <0.0025      

Thallium                                                                   mg/L         <0.0010      

Vanadium                                                                   mg/L         <0.025       

Zinc                                                                       mg/L         <0.05        

Ammonia                                                                    mg/L         20           
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Location ID  SW-2         SW-2         
Sample ID    1328318      1328318      
Sample Date  06/11/2014   06/11/2014   
Sample Time  15:31        15:31        
Laboratory   CONT         CONT         
Lab. Number  14F0541-09   14F0541-09RE1

Constituent                                                                Units        

Carbonate                                                                  mg/L         560          

Cyanide                                                                    mg/L         <0.010       

Oxidation-Reduction Potential                                              mV           -42.1        -42.1        

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (CT ETPH)                                     mg/L         1.2          

Total Dissolved Solids                                                     mg/L         550          

Total Suspended Solids                                                     mg/L         110          

Acenaphthylene                                                             ug/L         <0.30        

Benzo[a]anthracene                                                         ug/L         <0.050       

Benzo[b]fluoranthene                                                       ug/L         <0.050       

Benzo(a)pyrene                                                             ug/L         <0.10        

Benzo(g,h,i)perylene                                                       ug/L         <0.50        

Benzo(k)fluoranthene                                                       ug/L         <0.20        

Chrysene                                                                   ug/L         <0.20        

Dibenz(a,h)anthracene                                                      ug/L         <0.20        

Fluoranthene                                                               ug/L         <0.50        

Fluorene                                                                   ug/L         <1.0         

Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene                                                    ug/L         <0.20        

Naphthalene                                                                ug/L         <5.0         <200         

Naphthalene                                                                ug/L         2.3          

Phenanthrene                                                               ug/L         <0.050       

Pyrene                                                                     ug/L         <1.0         

1,2-Dichloropropane                                                        ug/L         <0.50        <20          

Acenaphthene                                                               ug/L         <0.30        

Acetone                                                                    ug/L         9.5          <200         

Acrylonitrile                                                              ug/L         <2.0         <80          

Anthracene                                                                 ug/L         <0.20        

Benzene                                                                    ug/L         19           23           

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene                                                     ug/L         <2.0         <80          

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene                                                     ug/L         <2.0         <80          
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Location ID  SW-2         SW-2         
Sample ID    1328318      1328318      
Sample Date  06/11/2014   06/11/2014   
Sample Time  15:31        15:31        
Laboratory   CONT         CONT         
Lab. Number  14F0541-09   14F0541-09RE1

Constituent                                                                Units        

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene                                                     ug/L         3.5          <20          

1,2-Dichlorobenzene                                                        ug/L         <0.50        <20          

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene                                                     ug/L         <0.50        <20          

1,3-Dichlorobenzene                                                        ug/L         <0.50        <20          

1,4-Dichlorobenzene                                                        ug/L         1.6          <20          

Bromobenzene                                                               ug/L         <0.50        <20          

Chlorobenzene                                                              ug/L         3.5          <20          

Ethylbenzene                                                               ug/L         0.71         <20          

Isopropylbenzene (Cumene)                                                  ug/L         4.4          <20          

n-Propylbenzene                                                            ug/L         2.2          <40          

sec-Butylbenzene                                                           ug/L         <1.0         <40          

tert-Butylbenzene                                                          ug/L         <1.0         <40          

Hexachlorobutadiene                                                        ug/L         <0.40        <16          

2-Butanone (MEK)                                                           ug/L         <5.0         <200         

trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-Butene                                                ug/L         <2.0         <80          

Carbon Disulfide                                                           ug/L         <5.0         <200         

Carbon Tetrachloride                                                       ug/L         <0.50        <20          

4-Isopropyltoluene                                                         ug/L         <0.50        <20          

Dichlorodifluoromethane                                                    ug/L         1.5          <20          

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane                                                  ug/L         <0.50        <20          

1,1,1-Trichloroethane                                                      ug/L         <0.50        <20          

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane                                                  ug/L         <0.50        <20          

1,1,2-Trichloroethane                                                      ug/L         <0.50        <20          

1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-Trifluoroethane                                      ug/L         <0.50        <20          

1,1-Dichloroethane                                                         ug/L         1.0          <20          

Ethylene Dibromide                                                         ug/L         <0.50        <20          

1,2-Dichloroethane                                                         ug/L         <0.50        <20          

Chloroethane                                                               ug/L         52           70           

Methyl tert-Butyl ether                                                    ug/L         <0.50        <20          
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Location ID  SW-2         SW-2         
Sample ID    1328318      1328318      
Sample Date  06/11/2014   06/11/2014   
Sample Time  15:31        15:31        
Laboratory   CONT         CONT         
Lab. Number  14F0541-09   14F0541-09RE1

Constituent                                                                Units        

1,1-Dichloroethylene                                                       ug/L         <0.50        <20          

trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene                                                 ug/L         <1.0         <40          

Vinyl Chloride                                                             ug/L         <1.0         <40          

Tetrachloroethylene                                                        ug/L         <1.0         <40          

Tetrahydrofuran                                                            ug/L         720 E        790          

Hexanone, 2-                                                               ug/L         <5.0         <200         

Bromomethane                                                               ug/L         <1.0         <40          

Bromodichloromethane                                                       ug/L         <0.50        <20          

Chloromethane                                                              ug/L         <0.50        <20          

Dibromochloromethane                                                       ug/L         <0.50        <20          

Methylene Dibromide                                                        ug/L         <0.50        <20          

Methylene Chloride                                                         ug/L         <5.0         <200         

Bromoform                                                                  ug/L         <2.0         <80          

Chloroform                                                                 ug/L         <0.50        <20          

Trichlorofluoromethane                                                     ug/L         <2.0         <80          

2-Methylnaphthalene                                                        ug/L         <1.0         

Methyl Isobutyl ketone                                                     ug/L         6.1          <200         

1,2,3-Trichloropropane                                                     ug/L         <0.50        <20          

1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane                                                ug/L         <5.0         <200         

1,3-Dichloropropane                                                        ug/L         <0.50        <20          

sec-Dichloropropane                                                        ug/L         <0.50        <20          

1,1-Dichloropropene                                                        ug/L         <0.50        <20          

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene                                                  ug/L         <0.50        <20          

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene                                                    ug/L         <0.50        <20          

Styrene                                                                    ug/L         <1.0         <40          

Toluene                                                                    ug/L         <1.0         <40          

2-Chlorotoluene                                                            ug/L         <0.50        <20          

4-Chlorotoluene                                                            ug/L         <0.50        <20          

Trichloroethylene                                                          ug/L         <1.0         <40          
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Location ID  SW-2         SW-2         
Sample ID    1328318      1328318      
Sample Date  06/11/2014   06/11/2014   
Sample Time  15:31        15:31        
Laboratory   CONT         CONT         
Lab. Number  14F0541-09   14F0541-09RE1

Constituent                                                                Units        

o-Xylene                                                                   ug/L         <1.0         <40          

Xylenes,m- & p-                                                            ug/L         <2.0         <80          

cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene                                                   ug/L         <0.50        <20          

n-Butylbenzene                                                             ug/L         <1.0         <40          
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GROUNDWATER ELEVATION SUMMARY
FORMER TOWN OF CLINTON LANDFILL

CLINTON, CONNECTICUT

Total Screen Screened Section  Elevation of Depth to Ground Water Water Table Elevation

Depth (ft) Length (ft) (ft - ft)  Top of PVC (ft) (ft. below top of PVC) (see notes)

ME-BR1 NA 22.75 10.0 12.75 - 22.75 PVC broken PVC broken NA

ME-BR2 6/11/2014 24.5 10.0 14.5 - 24.5 91.58 13.58 78.00

ME-BR3 6/10/2014 28.0 10.0 18.0 - 28.0 61.18 3.52 57.66

ME-OB3A NA 11.0 5.5 6.0 - 11.0 60.7 Destroyed Destroyed

ME-OB3B 6/10/2014 20.33 5.0 15.33 - 20.33 60.59 2.01 58.58

ME-BR4 6/11/2014 31.5 10.0 21.5 - 31.5 43.16 1.34 41.82

ME-OB4 6/11/2014 9.5 5.0 4.5 - 9.5 41.96 0.91 41.05

ME-BR5 6/11/2014 23.25 10.0 13.25 - 23.25 74.71 14.40 60.31

ME-BR6 6/11/2014 27.1 10.0 17.1 - 27.1 51.24 4.37 46.87

ME-BR7 6/11/2014 28.0 10.0 18.0 - 28.0 77.03 5.72 71.31

ME-OB7 NA 13.5 10.0 3.5 - 13.5 77.04 Not Located NA

SW-2 6/11/2014 14.9 Unknown Unknown 51.14 5.18 45.96

Notes:  
 - Gauging took place on June 10, 2014

 - Ground water depths are relative to top of PVC casing (NGVD 1988 datum). 

 - Monitoring well, ME-OB7 could not be located and monitoring well, ME-OB3A was found to be destroyed.
 - Monitoring well, ME-BR1 had a broken riser, thus the water level could not be accurately measured.

Well ID Gauging Date

April 23, 2014
LEA Commission # 26EH301 Page 1 of 1
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Constituent                                                                Units        
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EXCEEDANCES OF THE 2013 RESIDENTIAL DIRECT EXPOSURE CRITERIA
Town of Clinton Landfill, Clinton, Connecticut
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Constituent                                                                Units        
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EXCEEDANCES OF THE 2013 INDUSTRIAL/COMMERCIAL DIRECT EXPOSURE 
CRITERIA

Town of Clinton Landfill, Clinton, Connecticut
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Constituent                                                                Units        
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EXCEEDANCES OF THE 2013 GA POLLUTANT MOBILITY CRITERIA
Town of Clinton Landfill, Clinton, Connecticut
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Constituent                                                                Units        
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EXCEEDANCES OF THE 2013 RESIDENTIAL VOLATILIZATION CRITERIA FOR SOIL 
VAPOR

Town of Clinton Landfill, Clinton, Connecticut
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Constituent                                                                Units        
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Location ID  ME-BR2       ME-BR3       ME-BR4       ME-BR6       ME-BR6       ME-BR6       ME-BR6       
Sample ID    1328322      1328320      1328324      1328325      1328325      1328335      1328335      
Sample Date  06/11/2014   06/10/2014   06/11/2014   06/11/2014   06/11/2014   06/11/2014   06/11/2014   
Sample Time  13:40        12:05        15:50        14:00        14:00        14:00        14:00        
Laboratory   CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         
Lab. Number  14F0541-08   14F0440-01   14F0541-05   14F0541-02   14F0541-02RE1 14F0541-03   14F0541-03RE1

Constituent                                                                Units        

Depth of Well                                                              Ft           26.50        30.01        33.21        

Depth to Water                                                             Ft           13.58        3.52         1.34         4.37         4.37         4.37         4.37         

Date Organics Analyzed                                                     -            06/11/2014   06/12/2014   06/12/2014   06/13/2014   06/12/2014   06/13/2014   

Date Physical Analyzed                                                     -            06/14/2014   06/13/2014   06/13/2014   06/13/2014   06/13/2014   

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (CT ETPH)                                     mg/L         0.38         1.5          0.96         1.2          1.3          

Benzene                                                                    ug/L         12           11           18           22           17           22           
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EXCEEDANCES OF THE 2013 GROUNDWATER PROTECTION CRITERIA
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Location ID  ME-OB3B      ME-OB4       ME-OB4       SW-2         SW-2         
Sample ID    1328321      1328326      1328326      1328318      1328318      
Sample Date  06/10/2014   06/11/2014   06/11/2014   06/11/2014   06/11/2014   
Sample Time  12:15        14:20        14:20        15:31        15:31        
Laboratory   CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         CONT         
Lab. Number  14F0440-02   14F0541-04   14F0541-04RE1 14F0541-09   14F0541-09RE1

Constituent                                                                Units        

Depth of Well                                                              Ft           21.67        10.92        10.92        14.85        14.85        

Depth to Water                                                             Ft           2.01         0.91         0.91         5.18         5.18         

Date Organics Analyzed                                                     -            06/11/2014   06/12/2014   06/13/2014   06/12/2014   06/13/2014   

Date Physical Analyzed                                                     -            06/13/2014   06/13/2014   06/14/2014   

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (CT ETPH)                                     mg/L         0.67         1.6          1.2          

Benzene                                                                    ug/L         6.5          16           19           19           23           
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Location ID  ME-BR3       ME-BR4       ME-OB4       
Sample ID    1328320      1328324      1328326      
Sample Date  06/10/2014   06/11/2014   06/11/2014   
Sample Time  12:05        15:50        14:20        
Laboratory   CONT         CONT         CONT         
Lab. Number  14F0440-01   14F0541-05   14F0541-04   

Constituent                                                                Units        

Depth of Well                                                              Ft           30.01        33.21        10.92        

Depth to Water                                                             Ft           3.52         1.34         0.91         

Date Metals Analyzed                                                       -            06/13/2014   06/13/2014   06/13/2014   

Arsenic                                                                    mg/L         0.0044       0.014        0.012        

.                                                                          
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Constituent                                                                Units        

nothing found                                                              
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Constituent                                                                Units        
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VAPOR PROBE MONITORING LOG

FORMER CLINTON LANDFILL

DATE: 6/13/2014 LOCATION:   Former Clinton Landfill

INSTRUMENT: Landtec GEM 5000  s/n G500446 PERSONNEL:   Neil Payne

Sample ID Time CH4 (%) C02 (%) O2 (%) CO (ppm) H2S (ppm) Balance (%) NOTES

LEA-VP-001 0840 26.0 13.7 0.8 2 2 60.8

LEA-VP-002 0844 8.5 1.6 3.4 22 12 87.`1

LEA-VP-003 0849 1.9 4.8 16.1 29 5 77.3

LEA-VP-004 0852 17.3 11.7 8.5 7 4 62.9

LEA-VP-005 0857 0.1 10.9 8.0 1 2 81.5

LEA-VP-006 0900 70.8 25.5 0.3 2 4 3.2

LEA-VP-006 0902 69.1 24.8 0.9 2 5 5.1 Duplicate Reading

LEA-VP-006 0926 41.0 16.8 8.1 3 4 41.0

Duplicate Reading (probe left open from 

previous reading)

LEA-VP-007 0905 33.6 18.3 2.1 11 10 48.8

LEA-VP-008 0908 54.2 31.3 0.5 0 6 14.6

LEA-VP-009 0911 72.9 26.2 0.1 2 17 0.0

LEA-VP-010 0915 69.0 30.1 0.4 1 6 0.0

LEA-VP-011 0919 2.2 3.4 17.9 0 3 77.2

LEA-VP-012 0921 0.0 8.0 13.1 0 3 79.0

Ambient 0834 0.0 0.1 21.1 0 1 78.8 Outside air near LEA-VP-001

Ambient 0848 0.0 0.1 20.9 0 3 79.0 Outside air near LEA-VP-003

Ambient 0910 0.0 0.1 21.1 0 3 78.8 Outside air near LEA-VP-009

Ambient 0921 0.0 0.1 21.2 0 3 78.7 Outside air near LEA-VP-012

CH4 - Methane CO - Carbon Monoxide Ambient Temperature - 67 °F

CO2 - Carbon Dioxide O2 - Oxygen Barometric Pressure - 29.83 inches (1010.2 mb)

H2S - Hydrogen Sulfide

PAYNE Env. LLC Proj. #:  14.100/001

rjhudock
Typewritten text
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Task Unit Cost Units Number of Units Extended Cost
Engineering/Design/Permitting/Construction Administration % 15 $458,466
General Conditions (bid bond, bonding, project management) % 6 $183,386
Subtotal $641,852
Pre-Construction Site Preparation
Surveying Layout $25,000 lump sum 1 $25,000
Erosion Control $2.50 per linear foot 3,000 $7,500
Clearing/Grubbing $1,000 per acre 9.26 $9,260
Import $2.50 per cubic yard 30000 $75,000
Cuts and Fill $4.00 per cubic yard 10000 $40,000
Top Soil $5 per cubic yard 2600 $13,000
Subtotal $169,760
Building Foundation Work
Pile Installation $700,000 lump sum 1 $700,000
Pile Cap and Grade Beam Construction $500 per cubic yard 600 $300,000
Structural Slab $240 per cubic yard 1900 $456,000
Subtotal $1,456,000
Site Redevelpment and Construction
Site Drainage $75,000 lump sum 1 $75,000
Building Excavation $4.00 per cubic yard 880 $3,520
Cap Under Foundation (trenching and vapor mitigation system inc.) $4.63 per square foot 60,000 $277,800
Cap Under Roads and Sidewalk $2.56 per square foot 91,700 $234,752
Cap Under Landscaped Areas $2.31 per square foot 245,500 $567,105
Paving (parking and roads) $2.50 per square foot 85,000 $212,500
Concrete Sidewalks, Dumpster Pad, Curbs $60,000 lump sum 1 $60,000
Subtotal $1,430,677
Total Estimated Project Cost $3,698,289
Contingency (10% of total) $369,829
TOTAL ESTIMATED PROJECT COST $4,068,118

2.  Cost estimate presented herein assumes DEEP will approve proposed side slope grading conditions of 2 : 1.

Table 7-1

Preliminary Landfill Closure Cost Estimates

1.  Cost estimates provided herein should be considered rough order of magnitude costs, and should be used for planning level purposes only.  Formal written bids have not 
been obtained for the tasks presented. 

Old Nod Road, Clinton, Connecticut
Option 1 - Landfill Closure with Redevelopment

Notes:



Task Unit Cost Units Number of Units Extended Cost
Engineering/Permitting/Construction Administration % 15 $296,670
General Conditions (bid bond, bonding, project management) % 6 $118,668
Subtotal $415,338
Site Construction
Surveying Layout $20,000 lump sum 1 $20,000
Erosion Control $2.50 per linear foot 3,000 $7,500
Clearing/Grubbing $5,000 per acre 9.26 $46,300
Mass Grading (top soil, cuts and fill, import) $500,000 lump sum 1 $500,000
Cap Under Landscaped Areas $3.51 per square foot 400,000 $1,404,000
Subtotal $1,977,800
Total Estimated Project Cost $2,393,138
Contingency (10% of total) $239,314
TOTAL ESTIMATED PROJECT COST $2,632,452

3.  Cost estimate presented herein assumes DEEP will approve existing side slope grading conditions.

Notes:

2.  Cost estimate presented herein assumes landfill will be closed with tradition low-permeability soil, with no building construction or development.

Table 7-2

Preliminary Landfill Closure Cost Estimates
Old Nod Road, Clinton, Connecticut

Option 2 - Traditional Landfill Closure with No Development

1.  Cost estimates provided herein should be considered rough order of magnitude costs, and should be used for planning level purposes only.  Formal 
written bids have not been obtained for the tasks presented. 



Task Unit Cost Units Number of Units Extended Cost
Leachate Monitoring $10,000 per year 30 $300,000
Total Estimated Project Cost $300,000
Contingency (10% of total) $30,000
TOTAL ESTIMATED PROJECT COST $330,000

Notes:
1.  Cost estimates provided herein should be considered rough order of magnitude costs, and should be used for planning level purposes 
only.  Formal written bids have not been obtained for the tasks presented. 

Table 7-3

Preliminary Landfill Closure Cost Estimates
Old Nod Road, Clinton, Connecticut

Option 3 - No Action






SITE LOCATION

Comm.No.

Loureiro

©
L
o
u
re

ir
o
 E

n
g
in

e
e
ri
n
g
 A

ss
o
ci

a
te

s,
 I
n
c.

  
A

ll 
ri
g
h
ts

 r
e
se

rv
e
d
 

2
0
1
4

\\
S

T
O

R
A

G
E

0
1

\P
R

O
JE

C
T

S
\A

U
T

O
C

A
D

\P
R

O
JE

C
T

S
\6

5
P

E
4

0
1

-C
L

IN
T

O
N

 L
A

N
D

F
IL

L
\S

U
B

M
IS

S
IO

N
 J

U
N

E
 2

0
1

4
\6

5
P

E
4

0
1

-F
S

R
E

P
O

R
T

-F
0

1
.D

W
G

 T
a

b
:F

0
1

 S
a

ve
d

: 
6

/2
6

/2
0

1
4

 2
:3

1
 P

M
 P

lo
tt

e
d

: 
6

/3
0

/2
0

1
4

 1
1

:1
9

 A
M

65PE4.01

FEASIBILITY STUDY REPORT
Town of Clinton, Former Landfill, Old Nod Road, Clinton, CT

SITE LOCATION MAP

FIGURE 1



Comm.No.

Loureiro

©
L
o
u
re

ir
o
 E

n
g
in

e
e
ri
n
g
 A

ss
o
ci

a
te

s,
 I
n
c.

  
A

ll 
ri
g
h
ts

 r
e
se

rv
e
d
 

2
0
1
4

\\
S

T
O

R
A

G
E

0
1

\P
R

O
JE

C
T

S
\A

U
T

O
C

A
D

\P
R

O
JE

C
T

S
\6

5
P

E
4

0
1

-C
L

IN
T

O
N

 L
A

N
D

F
IL

L
\S

U
B

M
IS

S
IO

N
 J

U
N

E
 2

0
1

4
\E

-5
4

7
2

 0
6

-1
6

-1
4

-L
E

A
.D

W
G

T
a

b
: 

F
0

2
 S

a
ve

d
: 

6
/2

7
/2

0
1

4
 1

0
:3

1
 A

M
 P

lo
tt

e
d

: 
6

/3
0

/2
0

1
4

 1
1

:1
3

 A
M

65PE4.01

FEASIBILITY STUDY REPORT
Town of Clinton, Former Landfill, Old Nod Road, Clinton, CT

EXISTING CONDITIONS AND
SAMPLING LOCATIONS

FIGURE 2



Comm.No.

Loureiro

©
L
o
u
re

ir
o
 E

n
g
in

e
e
ri
n
g
 A

ss
o
ci

a
te

s,
 I
n
c.

  
A

ll 
ri
g
h
ts

 r
e
se

rv
e
d
 

2
0
1
4

\\
S

T
O

R
A

G
E

0
1

\P
R

O
JE

C
T

S
\A

U
T

O
C

A
D

\P
R

O
JE

C
T

S
\6

5
P

E
4

0
1

-C
L

IN
T

O
N

 L
A

N
D

F
IL

L
\S

U
B

M
IS

S
IO

N
 J

U
N

E
 2

0
1

4
\E

-5
4

7
2

 0
6

-1
6

-1
4

-L
E

A
.D

W
G

T
a

b
: 

F
0

3
 S

a
ve

d
: 

6
/2

7
/2

0
1

4
 1

0
:3

1
 A

M
 P

lo
tt

e
d

: 
6

/3
0

/2
0

1
4

 1
1

:1
4

 A
M

65PE4.01

FEASIBILITY STUDY REPORT
Town of Clinton, Former Landfill, Old Nod Road, Clinton, CT

PROPOSED REDEVELOPMENT, 
GEOTECHNICAL AND SAMPLING LOCATIONS

FIGURE 3

E E E

W W W



Comm.No.

Loureiro

©
L
o
u
re

ir
o
 E

n
g
in

e
e
ri
n
g
 A

ss
o
ci

a
te

s,
 I
n
c.

  
A

ll 
ri
g
h
ts

 r
e
se

rv
e
d
 

2
0
1
4

\\
S

T
O

R
A

G
E

0
1

\P
R

O
JE

C
T

S
\A

U
T

O
C

A
D

\P
R

O
JE

C
T

S
\6

5
P

E
4

0
1

-C
L

IN
T

O
N

 L
A

N
D

F
IL

L
\S

U
B

M
IS

S
IO

N
 J

U
N

E
 2

0
1

4
\E

-5
4

7
2

 0
6

-1
6

-1
4

-L
E

A
.D

W
G

T
a

b
: 

F
0

4
 S

a
ve

d
: 

6
/2

7
/2

0
1

4
 1

0
:3

1
 A

M
 P

lo
tt

e
d

: 
6

/3
0

/2
0

1
4

 1
1

:1
5

 A
M

65PE4.01

FEASIBILITY STUDY REPORT
Town of Clinton, Former Landfill, Old Nod Road, Clinton, CT

GROUNDWATER CONTOURS
IN BEDROCK

FIGURE 4

E E E

W W W



Comm.No.

Loureiro

©
L
o
u
re

ir
o
 E

n
g
in

e
e
ri
n
g
 A

ss
o
ci

a
te

s,
 I
n
c.

  
A

ll 
ri
g
h
ts

 r
e
se

rv
e
d
 

2
0
1
4

\\
S

T
O

R
A

G
E

0
1

\P
R

O
JE

C
T

S
\A

U
T

O
C

A
D

\P
R

O
JE

C
T

S
\6

5
P

E
4

0
1

-C
L

IN
T

O
N

 L
A

N
D

F
IL

L
\S

U
B

M
IS

S
IO

N
 J

U
N

E
 2

0
1

4
\E

-5
4

7
2

 0
6

-1
6

-1
4

-L
E

A
.D

W
G

T
a

b
: 

F
0

5
 S

a
ve

d
: 

6
/2

7
/2

0
1

4
 1

0
:3

1
 A

M
 P

lo
tt

e
d

: 
6

/3
0

/2
0

1
4

 1
1

:1
7

 A
M

65PE4.01

FEASIBILITY STUDY REPORT
Town of Clinton, Former Landfill, Old Nod Road, Clinton, CT

APPROXIMATE SOLID WASTE LIMITS
AND DEPTH

FIGURE 5

E E E

W W W



MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE

GEOTEXTILE
10 OZ. NON-WOVEN

SINGLE SIDED
GEO-COMPOSITE DRAINAGE

LAYER WITH
INTEGRAL NON-WOVEN 12 OZ

GEOTEXTILE

5 1/2" ASPHALT/CONCRETE

12 1/2" MIN. PROCESSED AGGREGATE BASE

EXISTING COVER MATERIAL
DEPTH VARIES (COMPACTED)

3 ROAD AND SIDEWALK SECTION
NTS

40 MIL HDPE FLEXIBLE
MEMBRANE LINER (1%
MINIMUM SURFACE
GRADE)

4 ROAD SECTION WITH UTILITIES
NTS

GEOTEXTILE
10 OZ. NON-WOVEN

2 SECTION AT INTERMEDIATE LINER DRAIN
NTS

40 MIL HDPE FLEXIBLE
MEMBRANE LINER (1%
MINIMUM SURFACE
GRADE)

10 OZ.
NON-WOVEN
GEOTEXTILE

GEOMEMBRANE DRAIN
SPACED APPROXIMATEL
75 FEET O.C.

MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE

GEOTEXTILE
10 OZ. NON-WOVEN

5 1/2" ASPHALT/CONCRETE

12 1/2" MIN. PROCESSED AGGREGATE BASE

EXISTING COVER MATERIAL
DEPTH VARIES (COMPACTED)

40 MIL HDPE FLEXIBLE
MEMBRANE LINER (1%
MINIMUM SURFACE
GRADE)

COMMON FILL
DEPTH VARIES

GEOTEXTILE
10 OZ. NON-WOVEN

6" TOPSOIL WITH VEGETATIVE COVER (GRASS)

12" MIN. COMMON FILL

EXISTING COVER MATERIAL
DEPTH VARIES (COMPACTED)

40 MIL HDPE FLEXIBLE
MEMBRANE LINER (1%
MINIMUM SURFACE
GRADE)

SINGLE SIDED
GEO-COMPOSITE

DRAINAGE LAYER WITH
INTEGRAL NON-WOVEN

12 OZ GEOTEXTILE

SINGLE SIDED
GEO-COMPOSITE DRAINAGE

LAYER WITH
INTEGRAL NON-WOVEN 12 OZ

GEOTEXTILE

MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE

1 LANDSCAPED  SECTION (GRASS)
NTS

MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE

SINGLE SIDED
GEO-COMPOSITE DRAINAGE

LAYER WITH
INTEGRAL NON-WOVEN 12 OZ

GEOTEXTILE

6" TOPSOIL WITH VEGETATIVE
COVER (GRASS)

12" MIN. COMMON FILL
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AT GROUND FLOOR & AT GRADE PARKING

SINGLE SIDED GEO-COMPOSITE
DRAINAGE LAYER WITH
INTEGRAL NON-WOVEN
12 OZ. GEOTEXTILE

12" COMMON FILL.

6" TOPSOIL.

40 MIL MIN. HDPE LINER.

GEOTEXTILE 10 OZ.
NON-WOVEN
EXIST COVER MATERIAL
DEPTH VARIES (COMPACTED)

GRADE

BOTT OF
GRADE BM

FACE OF CONCRETE
WALL BEYOND

CONCRETE SLAB

6" OVERLAP ON GRADE BM.
SEAL LINER WITH SONOLASTIC LS-150.

CRUSHED STONE.

GEOTEXTILE 10 OZ. NON-WOVEN
(OR GEOTEXTILE DESIGNED
BY GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER)
BOTTOM ONLY

40 MIL MIN. HDPE LINER WITH
GEOTEXTILE 10 OZ. NON-WOVEN

CONCRETE SLAB

40 MIL HDPE LINER
10 OZ. NON-WOVEN
GEOTEXTILE TOP
GEOTEXTILE 10 OZ. NON-WOVEN
(OR GEOTEXTILE DESIGNED
BY GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER)
BOTTOM ONLY

SEALANT

PILE CAP

8 DETAIL AT PILE CAP
NTS

TYPICAL IN BUILDING

PILE

PILE CAP 40 MIL HDPE LINER
WITH 10 OZ. NON-WOVEN
GEOTEXTILE

CONCRETE SLAB

6" OVERLAP ON PILE CAP.
SEAL LINER WITH SONOLASTIC LS-150.

GEOTEXTILE 10 OZ. NON-WOVEN
(OR GEOTEXTILE DESIGNED
BY GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER)
BOTTOM ONLY

6" MIN. 1/2"± CRUSHED STONE.
PILE

7 SECTION AT PILE CAP
NTS

6 DETAIL - SSVS LINER
NTS

5 DETAIL - TYPICAL UTILITY PENETRATION
NTS

CATCH BASIN,
MANHOLE,
UTILITY VAULT,
ETC.
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SSVS PIPE PENETRATION

COMPRESSION BAND
CONCRETE SLAB EXTRUSION WELD (TYPICAL)
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